

September 3, 2021

Project LCE-2021-002

Mr. Drew Dittman Lake City Engineering 126 E. Poplar Avenue Coeur d'Alene, ID 83814

SUBJECT: LEVEL 2 NUTRIENT PATHOGEN EVLAUATION Bayshore Estates Subdivision Near NEC of W. Riverview Drive and N. Greensferry Road Post Falls, Idaho

Dear Mr. Dittman:

Inland Earth Sciences Corporation (IES) is pleased to present Lake City Engineering (the "Client") this Level 2 Nutrient-Pathogen Evaluation (the "Report") for an approximate 28-acre land parcel (the "Property" or "Subject Property"). IES understands that the Property is intended to be divided into 57 lots of approximately 21,750 square feet each for development of one single-family residential dwelling per lot; a conceptual subdivision plan provided by Client is included as Attachment A. Each lot is proposed to be constructed with an individual septic system. IES has previously prepared a Level 1 Nutrient Pathogen Evaluation (NPE) for the Property per the Idaho Department of Environmental Quality (IDEQ) *Nutrient-Pathogen Evaluation Program for On-Site Wastewater Treatment Systems* guidance (May 6, 2002).

IES was requested by the Client to perform a Level 2 NPE for the Property per the relevant IDEQ guidance. IDEQ requires that proposed onsite wastewater treatment systems will not degrade groundwater or surface water quality beyond existing "background levels". IDEQ considers an increase of 1.0 milligrams per liter (mg/L) nitrate (as nitrogen) or less, predicted to occur at the compliance boundary, as demonstrating a negligible impact (IDEQ, 2002). For this NPE, the compliance boundary is the downgradient boundary of the overall subdivision. Preparation of this Report included the following tasks:

- Review of available geology, soils, and groundwater information to evaluate Property conditions.
- Install and sample two dedicated monitoring wells at the Property;
- Utilizing an existing production well located on the Property, perform aquifer testing to evaluate the Property's hydrogeologic characteristics;
- Assess the expected nitrogen load from the proposed subdivision by numerical modeling, and;
- Prepare this Report, which includes an opinion regarding the ability of the soil, subsoil and groundwater at the site to support proposed septic systems and the potential cumulative impacts of the septic systems on the subsurface at the downgradient boundary of the property.



SITE DESCRIPTION

Property Location

The Property is located south of Post Falls, Idaho, northeast of the intersection of W. Riverview Drive and N. Greensferry Road (Figure 1). The Property is situated within northwest quarter of the southwest quarter (NW¼, SW¼) and the southwest quarter of the northwest quarter (SW¼, NW¼) of Section 12, Township 50 North, Range 5 West, Boise Meridian (B.M.), Kootenai County, Idaho. The approximate geographic location of the Property's center is 47.692738°N, 116.912155°W (NAD83). The Property is identified as Kootenai County Parcel No. 50N05W-12-5500. The Property is roughly rectangular in shape and approximately 28.45 acres in size (Figure 2), with dimensions of approximately 1,500 feet north-south and 800 feet east-west.

Physical Setting

The Property is located outside the city limits of Post Falls, approximately 300 feet south of the Spokane River (Figure 2). The Property elevation is generally consistent at approximately 2,150 feet above mean sea level (Figure 1); the existing ground surface is flat to nearly flat with little to no slope. The Property is located at the confluence of Cedar Creek with the Spokane River. Cedar Creek is an ephemeral stream that drains south-to-north from Blossom Mountain, located approximately three miles southwest of the Property. The Spokane River and mountains south of the Property area form the southern boundary of the Rathdrum Prairie. The geomorphology of Property area appears to be that of alluvial fan originating from the Cedar Creek drainage.

The Property is currently undeveloped, it is classified by the Kootenai County Assessor as Rural Land (Type 31) with a Property Class Code of 512 – Rural Residential Tract. The Property is bounded by residential subdivision developments to the west, north, and east, and rural residential properties to the south (Figure 2).

The average total annual precipitation for the Property vicinity during the period 1895 to 2016 is approximately 25 inches per year according to the Western Regional Climate Center (<u>https://wrcc.dri.edu/cgi-bin/cliMAIN.pl?id1956</u>).

Soils

Soils mapping for the Property and surrounding area is described in the Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) 1981 *Soil Survey of Kootenai County Area, Idaho* and using the NRCS Service Web Soil Survey (<u>https://websoilsurvey.sc.egov.usda.gov/</u>). The information provided by the custom soils resource report describes the Property being underlain by three soil types (Figure 5):

- Avonville fine gravelly silt loam, zero to seven percent slopes
- Avonville fine gravelly silt loam, seven to 20 percent slopes
- McGuire-Marble association, zero to seven percent slopes

The soils in the northern portion of the Property are mapped as Avondale soils, while the southern portion of the Property is mapped as McGuire-Marble association soils. The Avondale fine gravely silt loam is described as consisting of a fine gravely ashy silt loam from zero to 16 inches below ground surface (bgs), at 16 inches bgs the soil grades to a very gravelly silt loam, at 25 inches bgs the soil grades to an extremely gravelly sandy loam, and at 37 inches the soil grades to an extremely gravelly sand. The soil is well-drained with a low available water capacity (about 4.9 inches); the capacity of the most limiting layer



to transmit water (K_{sat}) is moderately high to high (0.57 to 2.00 inches per hour). The depth to any restrictive features is greater than 80 inches, with the depth to water table greater than 80 inches. The soil is classified in Hydrological Soil Group B; Group B soils have a moderate infiltration rate when thoroughly wet.

The McGuire-Marble association is described as consisting of slightly decomposed plant material at ground surface (zero-to-1-inch bgs), at one inch bgs a gravelly sandy loam is encountered, at nine inches bgs the soil grades to a very gravelly silt loam, at 23 inches bgs the soil grades to an extremely gravelly coarse sandy loam, and at 27 inches the soil grades to an extremely gravelly coarse sand. The soil is excessively drained with a low available water capacity (about 3.5 inches); the capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (K_{sat}) is high (2.00 to 6.00 inches per hour). The depth to any restrictive features is greater than 80 inches, with the depth to water table greater than 80 inches. The soil is classified in Hydrological Soil Group A; Group A soils have a rapid infiltration rate when thoroughly wet.

Geology

Geologic information for the Property and the surrounding area is obtained from the following documents:

- Lewis, R. *et al*, 2002, *Geologic Map of the Coeur d'Alene 30 × 60 Minute Quadrangle, Idaho*: Idaho Geologic Survey Geologic Map 33, Scale 1:100,000.
- Breckenridge, R. and Othburg, K., 1998, *Surficial Geologic Map of the Post Falls Quadrangle and Part of the Liberty Lake Quadrangle, Kootenai County, Idaho*: Idaho Geologic Survey Surficial Geologic Map 5, Scale 1:24,000.

The geology of the Property area is presented in Figure 3 and the surficial geology of the Property area is presented in Figure 4. Generally, geologic mapping by Lewis *et al* shows the Property to be surrounded and underlain by a basement of Cretaceous period Orthogneiss (**Kog**) consisting of grey, moderately to strongly foliated, moderately lineated, biotite- and hornblende-biotite tonalite, granodiorite, granite, and quartz diorite. The geology of the Property (Figure 3) is mapped as Pleistocene epoch distal gravel deposits (**Qdg**), consisting of moderately sorted, sandy flood gravels up to 180 feet thick. These deposits formed eddy bars at the mouths of the tributary valleys to the Rathdrum Prairie. Lower energy eddy flows deposited finer facies behind the main bar form. These deposits may be mantled by post-Glacial Lake Missoula flood lacustrine silt and alluvial deposits. This correlates with the surficial geology as depicted in Figure 4. Breckenridge and Othburg mapped the surficial deposits of the Property as the Pleistocene epoch Gravel of Riverview Drive (**grv**). They describe the deposit as sandy flood gravels on the southern margin of the Rathdrum Prairie deposits formed in mouths of tributary drainages in thickness ranging from 40 to 80 feet. These bedded low-flow regime deposits formed in an eddy bar environment.

Idaho Department of Water Resources (IDWR) Well Driller's Reports (WDRs) for water wells within the Property vicinity were researched for additional geologic information. IES searched the IDWR "Find A Well" geographic information system (GIS) database (<u>https://idwr.idaho.gov/wells/find-a-well.html</u>) for wells in the Property vicinity that could be accurately linked to a definitive physical location. Fifteen wells providing relevant geologic information were found meeting this criterion; these wells are depicted on Figure 6 and the WDRs are provided in Attachment B. Selected specifics for the 15 wells are presented in the following table:



IDWR Well ID	Owner	Total Depth (feet bgs)	Static Water Level (feet bgs)	Depth to Bedrock (feet bgs)
272528	SAMPSON	243	165	164
273615	MURPHY	740	100	134
273982	JORGENSON	500	158	165
274205	FITZGERALD	138	98	NR
274211	LINTON	163	20	51
274343	KNOX	200	132	NR
274445	GREENSFERRY W&SD	250	125	NR
275748	HUGHES	185	147	NR
275879	HOLMES	185	138	NR
276091	LEONARD	20	13	NR
276093	SCATES	235	172	225
276182	MURPHY	447	160	174
343781	GREENSFERRY W&SD	245	150	NR
348010	LAWRENCE	180	100	117
382092	HARLEY	220	155	NR
421374	LONG	300	140	130
IDWR Idaho Department of Water Resources			bgs below ground	surface

IDWR Idaho Department of Water Resources NR Not reported

Hydrogeologic Characteristics

The hydrogeologic setting of the Property is within a hillside basin located at the perimeter of Rathdrum Prairie Aquifer (RPA). The Property is situated outside of the RPA boundary as defined by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA); in this case the aquifer boundary is the Spokane River to the north. Clarkson and Buchanan investigated the hydrogeology of the Property area in their 1981 report to the IDEQ:

• Clarkson, D. and Buchanan, J., 1981, *A Reconnaissance of Hydrogeology and Groundwater Quality in Three Hillside Basins at the Perimeter of the Rathdrum Prairie Aquifer, Kootenai County, Idaho*, Idaho Division of Environmental Quality.

Hydrostratigraphy

Based on review of the Clarkson and Buchanan report, the geologic mapping, and the information contained in the available WDRs that are consistent with the Property setting (ignoring wells that are directly completed in gneissic bedrock), the Property appears to be underlain by a sequence of unconsolidated (1) sands overlying, (2) interbedded sands and clays overlying, (3) sands and gravels, overlying gneissic bedrock. This stratigraphy is consistent with that formed in an alluvial fan deposit. Figure 6 presents an interpretation of depth to bedrock for the Property area based on WRDs; Figure 7 presents an interpreted cross-section based on WDRs and geologic mapping for the Property area. The depth to bedrock in the property area is interpreted to be greater than 100 feet bgs in the southern portion



of the property area and is likely greater than 200 feet in the northern portion. The unconsolidated deposits in the Property area are generally described by the WRDs as:

- **Sands** Up to 150 feet thick consisting of coarse to medium sands with gravels up to 2-inch minus. Water is not typically encountered in these sediments.
- **Interbedded sands and clays** Up to 50 feet thick consisting of medium to fine sands interbedded with blue and brown clay. Sand interbeds may contain water.
- **Sands and gravels** Greater than 100 feet thick consisting of coarse sands and gravels up to 6-inch minus. Water is encountered in these sediments.

Groundwater Depth and Hydraulic Gradient

Groundwater in the unconsolidated deposits of the Property area is first encountered at depths greater than 150 feet. Wells are often competed at depths much greater, with static water levels higher than the completion depth indicating that an upward hydraulic gradient is present in the Property area. The upward gradient indicates that static water levels measured in wells may represent the groundwater potentiometric surface and not the actual water table in the Property area.

The Spokane River in the Property area is a losing reach, discharging water from the river to the aquifer. However, it appears that the river is "sealed" from the aquifer by fine-grained sediments along the channer perimeter, preventing infiltration of surface water to the aquifer in this area. This is inferred from the lack of saturation in the upper sands that were encountered in wells drilled near the river (wells 274343, 274455, and 343781).

The hydraulic gradient of the groundwater in the Property area was investigated by Clarkson and Buchanan; they inferred a west-southwest to east-northeast gradient of approximately 0.08 feet per foot (ft/ft) across the Property area at a depth of approximately 100 to 150 feet bgs. However, as discussed previously this gradient may be based on the measured potentiometric surface and not the actual water table in the area. Given the location of gneissic bedrock to the east of the Property, the actual groundwater flow path driven by this gradient is potentially limited. Examination of WDRs for wells located in the Property vicinity but situated north of the Spokane River implies an estimated general gradient from the Property toward the north at approximately 0.01 ft/ft. Based on the reviewed literature and information, a gradient ranging from 0.01 to 0.1 ft/ft is expected for the Property, with a general flow direction from south to north.

Hydraulic Conductivity

Clarkson and Buchanan did not directly measure or estimate the hydraulic conductivity of the area sediments in their investigation; they provide estimates of hydraulic conductivities derived from other sources based on material facies. The estimate of hydraulic conductivity provided by Clarkson and Buchanan for silty sand and gravel is 60 to 200 feet per day.

SITE INVESTIGATION

As the Property area is outside the RPA boundary, values for sediments derived as part of RPA investigations are not considered valid for purposes of the nutrient-pathogen evaluation. One well was present in the northern portion of the Site; IDWR Well ID 275748 (depicted on Figure 6, WDR is included in Appendix B). This well, known as the "Hughes Well" was drilled in March 1980 by Aqua Drilling of Hayden, Idaho. The 8-inch diameter well was installed to a depth of 185 feet bgs. Sands and gravels



were logged from ground surface to a depth of 165 feet bgs. A "wet zone" was encountered from 188 to 147 feet bgs; water was not present from 147 to 165 feet bgs. A "blue clay" was encountered from 165 to 167 feet bgs. Sands and gravels were logged from 167 to 178 feet bgs, with coarse gravels logged from 178 to 185 feet bgs. Water was present at 167 feet bgs. Intended to serve as a public water supply, the well was installed with 8-inch diameter stainless steel screen set from 170 to 185 feet bgs (0.080-inch slot from 180 to 185 feet bgs). Static water level was recorded at 147 feet bgs. Anecdotal information suggested that the well was capable of up to 300 gallons per minute (gpm) of sustained production. The static water level was measured on April 2, 2012 at a depth of 123 feet bgs. With the indication that the Hughes well could serve as the pumping well for an aquifer test at the Property, two monitoring wells were installed in the near the Hughes Well to gather lithologic and hydrogeologic information for the Property and to serve as observation wells for an aquifer pumping test.

Monitoring Well Installation

Two borings were drilled and completed as monitoring wells in accordance with Idaho Administrative Procedure Act (IDAPA) 37.03.09 - *Well Construction Standards Rules* and generally-accepted environmental standards relevant to the drilling and installation procedures used at the Property. Anderson Environmental Contracting (AEC) of Kelso, Washington was subcontracted to drill and install the monitoring wells. Drilling activities began on April 13 and concluded on April 16, 2021. Borings were drilled and wells installed using a Terrasonic TSi 150CC Sonic Drill Rig. Boring and well installation logs are presented in Appendix C; selected construction details for each monitoring well are as follows:

Well	Total Depth (ft bgs)	Construction	Screen Length (ft bgs)	Depth to Water (ft bgs)	Static Water Level (ft bgs)
A	185	2-inch diameter flush-coupled PVC pipe with 0.020-inch slotted PVC pipe screen	15	170	127.25
В	180	2-inch diameter flush-coupled PVC pipe with 0.020-inch slotted PVC pipe screen	15	160	124.4

ft bgs - feet below ground surface

PVC – Polyvinyl Chloride

The boring locations were selected relative to the Hughes Well with the purpose of providing observation wells for aquifer testing (Figure 8). Well A was situated 100 feet to the east-southeast of the Hughes Well and Well B was situated 50 feet to the south-southwest of the Hughes Well. The compact design of the pumping and observation network was intended to ensure that functional data was generated during the aquifer testing if the aquifer properties were such that achievable pumping rates were insufficient to generate drawdown over an extended distance.

Borings were advanced using rotosonic techniques. The dual wall rotosonic tooling drilled a 6-inch diameter boring, advancing temporary steel casing over the length of the boring. A 4-inch diameter inner barrel provided continuous soil core sampling over the length of the boring. maintain the borehole open. Drill cuttings were logged by Idaho Professional Geologist Kevin M. Freeman (License No. 958). Soils were described and classified using ASTM Method D2487 *Standard Practice for Classification of Soils for Engineering Purposes (Unified Soil Classification System)* and ASTM Method D2488 *Standard Practice for Description and Identification of Soils (Visual-Manual Procedures)*. Soil descriptions included color, grain size, sorting, qualitative moisture content, visual evidence of oxidation, various layers and conditions, and other notable characteristics. Boreholes were drilled until a water-bearing unit with hydraulic properties consistent with those present or documented in the Hughes Well was encountered.



This was determined by the geologist based on water encountered or observed in the drill cuttings and the corresponding depth to water observed in the drill casing. The well was then installed such that the screen was open to the upper 15 feet of the relevant water-bearing unit.

Monitoring wells were constructed of 2-inch diameter, Schedule 40 polyvinyl chloride (PVC) flushthreaded pipe. Well screens consist of a 15-foot section of 2-inch diameter, Schedule 40 PVC slotted pipe with 0.020-inch openings (20-slot). A 0.5-foot, 2-inch, Schedule 40 PVC, matching thread sump is attached at the base of the well screen. Stainless steel centralizers were installed above and below the well screen to maintain a minimum annular space of two inches between the borehole wall and the well casing. The temporary steel casing was removed concurrent with well installation. Filter packs extend from the bottom of the borehole to three feet above the top of the screens. A filter pack of 12/20 silica sand was placed around the screen. The borehole annular space above the filter pack was sealed with bentonite grout placed via tremie pipe to within approximately three feet bgs in Well A and five feet bgs in Well B. Three-eighths (3/8) inch bentonite chips were added from five feet to three feet bgs in Well B. The bentonite chips were hydrated after placement. At approximately three feet below the ground surface, a steel riser casing was placed over the wells and secured in place using concrete. Riser casings extend above ground approximately 2.5 feet and are completed with protective steel surface casings and a cement surface pad. Well A was assigned IDWR Well Tag No. D0088202 and IDWR Well ID No. 463755. Well B was assigned IDWR Well Tag No. D0088203 and IDWR Well ID No. 463756.

The wells were developed on April 28, 2021 via 2-inch submersible pump. The pump was lowered to the bottom of the well screen and the well was pumped at a rate of approximately two gpm until the water was free of sand with minimal turbidity. The pump was then raised 1-foot and the process was repeated over the length of the well screen.

Well Sampling

Well sampling was conducted on April 28, 2021 following well development. Samples were collected via submersible pump. The pump intake was placed five feet below the top of the well screen and the well was purged for 15 minutes at a rate of two gpm, purging approximately 30 gallons of water prior to sampling. Samples were collected from both wells and analyzed for nitrate as nitrogen (NO₃-N) by EPA Method 300.0. Sample analysis was completed by Eurofins TestAmerica of Spokane, Washington. The Certified Analytical Report is included as Appendix D. Nitrate was detected in Well A at a concentration of 0.70 milligrams per liter (mg/L) and in Well B at a concentration of 0.35 mg/L.

Analysis

Lithologic information obtained from the borings depicts the following stratigraphy:

- A series of interbedded sand and gravel layers from near-surface to 150/160 feet bgs. The sand layers are fine to coarse grained varying on the layer; fine gravels may be present. The gravel layers are typically sandy; gravels are fine to coarse and subrounded.
- A two to three-foot greenish-grey clay/silt layer present at 150/160 feet bgs. The layer has low to medium plasticity, is medium stiff to stiff, and has medium toughness.
- A series of interbedded sand and silt layers from 150/160 feet bgs to 165/170 feet bgs. The sands show definitive grading sequences and are fine to coarse grained.



• Clayey gravels from 165/170 feet to explored depth. The gravels are coarse and rounded to subrounded.

A water-bearing zone is present in Well B from 122 to 135 feet bgs. This is generally consistent with the water-bearing zone reported in the Hughes Well from 118 to 147 feet bgs. This water-bearing zone was not encountered in Well A. Additionally, the water-bearing zone was contained between an upper and lower clay layer. This water-bearing zone appears to be laterally discontinuous and perched above the water-bearing zone located at greater depth. Water levels in Well A, Well B, and the Hughes Well all indicate a confined water-bearing zone is present beginning at 165 feet bgs, with approximately 35 feet of hydraulic head above the confining layer. The wells were surveyed by Lake City Engineering; a complete set of water level elevations were collected from the wells on May 11, 2021:

Well	Measuring Point Elevation (feet AMSL)	Depth to Water (feet bmp)	Potentiometric Surface Elevation (feet AMSL)
HUGHES	2128.475	125.23	2006.27
А	2132.041	130.71	2006.38
В	2128.398	127.61	2006.47

AMSL – above mean sea level

bmp - below measuring point

Based on these water levels, a slight general south-to-north gradient is present in the northern portion of the Property area. Nitrate concentrations of less than 1 mg/L were detected in water samples collected from the aquifer.

AQUIFER TESTING

Procedure

IES installed Solinist *Levelogger 5* ("Levelogger") M5 water level data loggers in Well A and B (the "Observation Wells") on April 22, 2021. The selected Leveloggers are designed for up to 15 feet of submergence and are capable of a typical water level accuracy of ±0.01 feet (ft). Both loggers were equipped with direct-reading cables, allowing for measurements to be observed without removing the loggers from the wells. As the selected loggers was unvented, a Solinist *Barologger 5* ("Barologger") M1.5 barometric logger was placed at the Property for barometric monitoring and later correction of the recorded water levels.

Background water level monitoring began in the Observation Wells on April 22, 2021 at 15:30 and continued until May 11, 2021 at 09:30. The collected water level and associated barometric information was downloaded from the loggers and a barometric correction was applied to the water levels using the Solinist Levelogger 5 Series software. The background water levels are depicted on Figures 9 and 10. Both graphs depict repeated, cyclic water level changes of approximately 0.4 to 0.5 feet. The nearest potential cyclic influences are the two Greensferry Water & Sewer District public supply wells (the "GWD Wells"). The GWD wells are located approximately 450 and 500 feet from Well A and 500 and 550 feet from Well B (Figure 8).

United Crown Pump & Drilling (United) of Hayden, Idaho installed a 15 horsepower (HP) 6-inch submersible pump in the Hughes Well (the "Pumping Well") on May 10, 2021. The pump was set at 165 feet bgs, with the pump intake located at 170 feet bgs. A one inch diameter drop tube was installed from the well head to 164 feet bgs to allow for unimpeded installation of a pressure transducer in the well.



IES installed Solinist *Levelogger 5* ("Levelogger") M10 water level data logger in the Pumping Well on May 11, 2021. The selected Levelogger is designed for up to 30 feet of submergence and is capable of a typical water level accuracy of ± 0.01 feet (ft). The logger was equipped with a direct-reading cable, allowing for measurements to be observed without removing the logger from the Pumping Well. The Levelogger was installed in the drop tube to a depth of 155 feet bgs. The static water level (SWL) in the Pumping Well was measured at 127 feet bgs prior to installation, providing 28 feet of water head in the Pumping Well prior to testing. As the selected logger was not vented, barometric monitoring and correction of the recorded water levels were required prior to analysis.

A capacity step test of the Pumping Well was performed on May 11, 2021. The purpose of this test was to:

- Determine a sustainable pumping rate for the constant-rate drawdown test;
- Evaluate the hydraulics of the Pumping Well, especially the well efficiency and any well loss, and;
- Evaluate the performance of the pumping and monitoring equipment prior to commencing the constant-rate drawdown test.

The discharge pipe was fitted with a 2-inch diameter McCrometer totalizing flow meter. Based on the step capacity test, a discharge rate of 200 gpm was determined to be constantly sustainable without causing cavitation in the Pumping Well. The Pumping Well was allowed to recover for a period of 12 hours prior to commencing the constant rate drawdown test.

The constant-rate drawdown test was performed beginning at 16:30 on May 12, 2021. The discharge rate was fixed at 200 gpm, as based on the prior day's testing. Measurement of the discharge rate by the flow meter recorded the rate consistently at 200 gpm \pm 5 gpm. The pumping and observation loggers were set to record head measurement in the wells at one second intervals over the duration of the test. The barometric logger was set to record barometric pressure at five-minute intervals over the duration of the test. The test proceeded without incident for three hours; the water levels in the Observation Wells was constant beginning (no longer responding to pumping) at approximately 17:30. The pump was shut off at 19:30 on May 12th. The recovery (post-pumping) phase of the test proceeded from 19:30 to 22:30; head measurements were collected at one second intervals for the duration of the recovery phase. The measurement equipment was removed from the Well on afternoon of May 13th. Data was retrieved from both the Leveloggers and Barologger following completion of the test.

Analysis

The data generated by the constant-rate drawdown recovery test was evaluated using both visual and analytical methods. The complete time versus drawdown test data sets for Observation Wells A and B are depicted in Figures 10 and 11, respectively. A constant discharge rate of 200 gpm in the Pumping Well produced a maximum drawdown of approximately 0.2 feet in both Observation Wells. This drawdown was accomplished within nine minutes of the start of the test. However, visual inspection of the complete test indicates interference from the GWD Wells is present during the test. This interference is the expected cause of stabilization of the drawdown in the Observation Wells at approximately one hour into the constant rate pumping test. At approximately 17:37, the effect of pumping in the GWD Wells appears to "overprint" the effects of the ongoing test. The constant rate drawdown test was concluded at 19:30, and a more "typical" recovery curve is constructed by the data. However, at approximately 20:45, it appears that GWD pumping ceases and the recovery related to the GWD Wells overprints the test. Visual analysis



indicates that the Observation Wells recovery data can be evaluated to determine an approximate transmissivity for the aquifer.

The recovery data was analyzed using methods presented in Kasenow, M., 1996, *Recovery Analysis: New Methods and a Computer Program in Well Hydraulics* (Water Resources Publications, 304 p). The results of the analysis are depicted in Figures 12 and 13. The time-recovery graph method was selected to determine aquifer transmissivity (T) from the observation well recovery data. were calculated for both well's recovery data sets. The residual drawdown and t/t' ratio data were projected onto a Cooper-Jacob semi-logarithmic time-drawdown pump test graph, and a straight-line slope was analyzed. Additionally, the equation approximation method was used for both data sets to determine transmissivity by the following formula:

$$T = \frac{264Q}{s'} \log\left[\frac{t}{t'}\right]$$

Where:

- T = Transmissivity of the aquifer in gallons per day per foot (gpd/ft)
- Q = Pumping discharge rate in gallons per minute (gpm)
- s' = Residual drawdown caused by pumping in feet (ft)
- t = Time since pump test started in minutes
- t' = Time since pumping stopped in minutes

Evaluation of the recovery data for both Observation Wells using the equation approximation method indicated two distinct data groups: an "early-time" recovery data set and a "late-time" data set. The "late-time" data set from 980 to 100 t/t' (one to 19 minutes of the recovery period) provided the most consistent semi-log data plot and was deemed to be the most valid data set for the test. The analysis of this "late-time" data set for Observation Wells A and B using the equation approximation method calculated an average transmissivity of the aquifer of 19,700 feet squared per day (ft²/d) in Well A and 20,500 ft²/d in Well B, yielding an approximate average transmissivity of 20,000 ft²/d for the aquifer.

This analysis does assume that the proximity of the Observation Wells to the Pumping Well allows the recovery effect to dominate, for a brief period, the effect of the GWD Wells. Additionally, analysis by this methodology does not consider partial-penetration well effects on the confined aquifer caused by the Pumping Well. Given that the screen length of the Pumping Well is 15 feet and the likely aquifer thickness in the Property area is 100 feet or greater, the yield of the well is likely reduced, reducing the effect on the Observation Wells. Considering these conditions and effects, it is expected that the transmissivity calculated and presented for the Property area is less than the actual aquifer transmissivity.

NUMERICAL TRANSPORT AND FATE MODELING

The fate and transport and fate of septic effluent, specifically nitrate, related to the proposed 57 drainfields was evaluated by utilizing the three-dimensional finite difference groundwater flow model *Visual MODFLOW Flex 7.0* ("Flex 7"), produced by Waterloo Hydrogeologic (2021). Flex 7 contains the MODFLOW-2005 numerical modeling engine for flow modeling and the MT3DMS engine for contaminant modeling. The intent of this modeling effort was to simulate the groundwater flow and to predict nitrate concentrations exiting the Property.



Hydrogeological Conceptual Model

The hydrogeological conceptual model (HCM) for the Property area is presented in Figure 15. The HCM is based on information presented in the Site Description, Site Investigation, and Aquifer Testing sections of this report. The HCM consists of: (1) unsaturated interbedded layers of sand and gravel extending from ground surface to approximately 155 feet bgs, (2) underlain by a dry, low permeability silt/clay layer up to two feet thick, (3) underlain by moist-to-wet intebedded sand and silt layers extending from the silt/clay layer to approximately 165 feet bgs, (4) underlain by a saturated clayey gravel. The lithological units below the silt/clay layer are under confined conditions. The transmissivity of the confined unit, specifically the clayey gravel aquifer, is conservatively measured at 200 ff²/d. The hydraulic gradient of the confined aquifer is expected to range from 0.1 to 0.01 ft/ft, with a general south-to-north flow direction.

Numerical Model

Groundwater modeling assumes steady state conditions. Flow enters the model domain from upgradient, surficial recharge from precipitation, and infiltration from the drain fields. The model approximates the dispersion of nitrate in the underlying aquifer due to the flux of recharge from the drain fields.

Review of the HGM suggests a three layer scenario (unsaturated layer, confining layer, and confined layer). However, inclusion of a confining layer is problematic, as no information is available to effectively model a leakage rate for the layer. It is likely that including a confining (low K_V) layer in the model would retard movement of the effluent to the aquifer. The purpose of the nutrient-pathogen evaluation is to analyze potential impacts to the underlying aquifer from the proposed effluent disposal system for the development. In order to provide an estimate of the greatest possible impact to the aquifer from septic infiltration related to the proposed development, it is appropriate to eliminate the confining layer and model the hydrogeologic system as a single layer, unconfined system. This model construction will evaluate impacts to the underlying aquifer under a scenario that allows for optimum transport of effluent to the aquifer.

The selected model construction is presented in Figure 15. A model size of approximately 1,600 feet north-south and 900 feet east-west was selected to model the Property. The single-layer model was constructed with grid of 80 rows and 40 columns, creating a horizontal grid spacing of 20 feet and a vertical grid spacing of 22 feet. This horizontal and vertical grid spacing yields a grid surface are of approximately 400 square feet. This surface area was designed to approximate the typical drainfield size required for a Design Group A soil type receiving a wastewater flow of 300 gallons per day (gpd).

Constant head boundaries were set at the southern and northern edges of the grid (Rows 1 and 80). The east and west edges were left open to flow. The constant head boundaries were used to establish depth to water and hydraulic gradient. Because the confining layer is neglected, the depth to water is set to the base of the confining layer at the northern edge of the Property, approximately 170 feet bgs. As a result, Row 1 was assigned a constant head of 130 feet above the base of the model. Using a 0.02 ft/ft gradient, the depth to water at the southern edge of the Property was calculated to be approximately 125 feet bgs. Accordingly, Row 80 was assigned a constant head of 175 feet above the base of the model.

Recharge was included in the model given the size of the Property (28 acres). Recharge was uniformly distributed over the entire layer at a rate of 10 inches per year (in/yr). The value was obtained from Hsieh, P.A., Barber, M.E., Contor, B.A., Hossain, Md. A., Johnson, G.S., Jones, J.L., and Wylie, A.H., 2007, *Ground-water flow model for the Spokane Valley-Rathdrum Prairie Aquifer, Spokane County, Washington, and Bonner and Kootenai Counties, Idaho*: U.S. Geological Survey Scientific Investigations



Report 2007-5044. The value represents the average recharge flux calculated for the Idaho side of the USGS model. The recharge flux accounts for both permeable and impermeable surfaces.

The drainfields were modeled as wells. The wells were designed five feet deep with a screen interval extending from 4 to 5 feet; this was intended to model a drainfield constructed at a depth of four to five feet bgs over an area of 400 square feet. The wells injected 300 gpd of effluent with a concentration of 45 mg/L of nitrate, representing septic effluent with no pretreatment. The wells were located at unique nodes within the grid, the locations were designed to place one well node (drainfeild) within each of the 57 parcels as currently planned.

Model Parameters	Selected Value	Rational/Source
Transmissivity (T)	20,000 ft²/d	Field Aquifer Test
Aquifer Thickness (b)	100 ft	Well Drillers Logs and geologic mapping
Horizontal Hydraulic Conductivity $(K_H = K_x \text{ and } K_y)$	200 ft/d	T/b
Vertical Hydraulic Conductivity (K _V = K _z)	20 ft/d	К _Н × 0.1
Porosity (n)	0.3	Typical value for sand and gravel materials
Effective Porosity (n _e)	0.3	IDEQ Nutrient-Pathogen Evaluation Guide
Specific Yield (S _Y)	0.3	S _Y = n _e
Specific Storage (Ss)	1×10 ⁻⁵ /ft	Typical value for granular materials
Dispersivity Horizontal Longitudinal (α _н) Vertical Longitudinal (α _ν)	20 ft 2 ft	IDEQ NPE Manual suggested value $\alpha_v = \alpha_H \times 0.1$
Recharge	10 in/yr	Value for Idaho per USGS SIR 2007-5044
Wastewater flow per drainfield	300 gpd	IDEQ Nutrient-Pathogen Evaluation Guide
Nitrate concentration in effluent	45 mg/L	IDEQ Nutrient-Pathogen Evaluation Guide

A summary of the selected model parameter values is presented as follows:

The model was run assuming steady state conditions using the USGS MODFLOW 2005 from WH flow engine solver. The conjugate gradient solver was set to a maximum of 50 and 25 outer and inner iterations, respectively. The head change criterion for convergence was set at 0.01 and the residual criterion for convergence was set at 0.01. Damping factor for outer iteration was set at 1 and the damping factor for transient stress period was set at one. The relaxation parameter was set to one.

In the MT3DMS run module, simulations were performed using the Upstream Finite Difference advection method. No sorption or kinetic reactions were simulated. The courant number was set to 0.75 and the minimum saturated thickness was set to 0.01. The simulation times was set to 3,650 days (10 years) with intermediate output times of 365 days. The model concentrations stabilized by year five.



Model Results

The modeled results are presented in Figure 16. Using the parameters described above, the results of the groundwater numerical model predicted an average nitrate concentration of 0.14 mg/L at the downgradient (compliance) boundary under a scenario of 57 drainfields infiltrating 300 gpd at a concentration of 45 mg/L of nitrate (no pretreatment). Further, predicted concentrations remain stable out to 3,650 days. Stabilized values of predicted nitrate concentrations are below 1 mg/L, thus demonstrating a negligible impact to water quality at the compliance boundary.

OPINION

The proposed Bayshore Estates Subdivision consists of 57 lots on approximately 28 acres. Individual septic systems are proposed for each of the lots. The aggregate expected effluent from these individual systems is approximately 17,100 gpd. The sediments appear to be sufficiently deep enough allowing for adequate dispersion of this septic effluent volume. Modeled transport and fate of the septic effluent shows no impacts to the groundwater of surrounding properties in excess of State degradation limits. Under the conditions modeled in this report, the predicted average downgradient nitrate concentration does not exceed the 1.0 mg/L increase criteria.

LIMITATIONS

IES performs our services in accordance with the generally accepted standard of care ordinarily exercised by members of the profession practicing in the same geographic region under similar conditions at the same time. No warranty, either express or implied, is offered, made, or intended.

Our services are intended to provide a source of professional advice, opinions, and recommendations. Our professional opinions and recommendations are based on limited observations and information, and may depend on, and be qualified by, information gathered previously by others. Our opinions or recommendations may change as new data become available during additional assessment, investigation, or development. Property activities and governmental regulations beyond our control could change at any time after the completion of our site work. Therefore, the findings, conclusions, opinions and/or recommendations presented in the Report are valid only as of the date of the observations or information upon which they are based.

Even the most rigorous of professional assessments may fail to identify all existing conditions. Our services are limited to those items specifically identified in the Report; issues not specifically addressed in the Report were not included in our services. Our services may include the application of judgment to scientific principles; to that extent, certain results of our work product may be based on subjective professional interpretation.



CLOSING

IES appreciates the opportunity to provide Lake City Engineering our services. Should you have any questions regarding the information contained in the Report, please contact the undersigned.

Very Truly Yours,



Kevin M. Freeman, PG Idaho Professional Geologist No. 958 Principal Geologist <u>kfreeman@inlandearth.com</u> | (509) 981-4747 Mobile

FIGURES

- Figure 1 Location Map
- Figure 2 Vicinity Map
- Figure 3 Geology Map
- Figure 4 Surficial Geology Map
- Figure 5 Soils Map
- Figure 6 Wells and Bedrock Topography
- Figure 7 Cross-Section A-A'
- Figure 8 Site Plan and Well Locations
- Figure 9 Well A Background Monitoring
- Figure 10 Well B Background Monitoring
- Figure 11 Well A Drawdown/Recovery Test
- Figure 12 Well B Drawdown/Recovery Test
- Figure 13 Well A Recovery Analysis
- Figure 14 Well B Recovery Analysis
- Figure 15 Site Conceptual Models
- Figure 16

ATTACHMENTS

- Attachment A Bayshore Estates Subdivision Conceptual Plat
- Attachment B IDWR Well Driller Reports
- Attachment C Monitoring Well Logs
- Attachment D Certified Analytical Report



FIGURES



completeness, timeliness, or rights to the use of such information. This document is not intended for use as a land survey product nor is it designed The information included on this graphic representation was compiled from a variety of sources and is subject to change without notice. IES makes no representations or warranties express or implied, as to accuracy,



LEVEL 2 NUTRIENT-PATHOGEN EVALUATION

BAYSHORE ESTATES

LAKE CITY ENGINEERING

POST FALLS, IDAHO

FIGURE

2



INLAND

EARTH

8704 E DALTON AVENUE

SPOKANE WA 99212 (509) 563-5242 www.inlandearth.com

SCIENCES

LCE-2021-002

September 2021



The information included on this graphic representation was compiled from a variety of sources and is subject to change without notice. IES makes no representations or warranties, express or implied, as to accuracy, completeness, timeliness, or rights to the use of such information. This document is not intended for use as a land survey product nor is it designed or intended as a construction design document. The use or traisuse of the information contained on this graphic representation is at the sole risk of the party using or misusing the information.

20210823

Projects\LCE\2021\002\Figure 3.vsd





Projects\LCE\2020\009\Figure 4.vsd



Projects\LCE\2021\002\Figure 5.vsd

20210823





Projects\LCE\2021\002\Figure 6.vsd





IES\Projects\LCE\2021\002\Figure 2.vsd

20210831

The information included on this graphic representation was compiled from a variety of sources and is subject to change without notice. IES makes no representations or warranties, express or implied, as to accuracy, completeness, timeliness, or rights to the use of such information. This document is not intended for use as a land survey product nor is it designed or intended as a construction design document. The use or misuse of the information contained on this graphic representation is at the sole risk of the party using or misusing the information.



















ATTACHMENT A

BAYSHORE ESTATES SUBDIVISION CONCEPTUAL PLAT





ATTACHMENT B

IDWR WELL DRILLER'S REPORTS

Form 238-7 IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WAT		ESOU	RCE	Office Use Only	/	
Starships Consulting and WELL DRILLER'S	REPO	DRJ.	ga	TwpRgeSe	c 1/4	-
95 - 98 - N - 36 Use Typewriter or Ballpoint I	Pen	••	000	Lat: : : Long:	: :	
1. DRILLING PERMIT NO. TAG#D0003620	11. W	ELL T	ESTS	:		
Other IDWR No.	_	Pum) _	🛛 Bailer 坐 Air 👘 🗋 Flowing	a Arte	sian
2. OWNER Well Number:	Yield	gal./mi	n. Dr	awdown Pumping Level T	ime]
Name SAMPSON, GARY 672		45+		t	HR]
Address 200 USPREY UT. City DOST FALLS State ID 7in 92954						-
3 1 OCATION OF WELL by legal description	L					
sketch map location must agree with written location	Water	Temp.		Bottom Hole Temp		
N	vvater	Quanc	Viesi Den	or continents. th first Water encountered™⊡	<u>a ^ '</u>	
Twp. 50 V North or South	42 1 111					manti
	12. LIII			DG:(Describe repairs or abai	loon	menn)
ESec. <u>12</u> 1/4 <u>SW</u> 1/4 <u>SW</u> 1/4					Wat	er
Gov't Lot County KOOTENAI	Dian	From	To	Renarks: Lithology, Water Quality, Temperature	Y	N
v Lat: : Lono: : :	8	0	64	Sands	+	
Address of Well Site S 1700 GREENSEER	1 <u>8</u>	66		Sand W/Granite Gravel	╉╧┽┨	
City_POST FALLS	(<u> </u>	79	<u>7.</u> 84	Sands W/Clay		
(Give at least name of road + Distance to Road or Landmark)	8	84	140	Sands		~
BikSub. Name	8	140	164	Sands W/Pea Gravel		<u> </u>
	8	164	160	Granite Black White	┥╧┥	<u></u>
4. USE:	6	100	190	Decomposed Granite Clay W/Sand		<u> </u>
☑ Domestic	6	190	221	Decomposed Granite		
	6	221	243	Granite White W/Black	.	
5 TYPE OF WORK check all that apply (Replacement etc.)		d	(4"x6" Formation Packer Placed at 190'		<u></u>
V New Well Modify Abandonment Other						i
	-			0		
Air Batany Cable C Mird Batany C Other				RECEIVED		
		ļļ				ļ
7. SEALING PROCEDURES				APR 1.0 mon		
SEAL/FILTER PACK AMOUNT METHOD		Ì		1998		
				NORTHERN REGION		
BENTOMIL 0 10 7 SACKS CRAIVEAK				IDWR DWR		
				RECEN		
					Ęυ	
Was drive shoe used? 12 Y IN Shoe Depth(s) U				APD 0 - ''	· - 18	:
					998	
8. CASING/LINER:				NORTHERINA	EGIO	V
6 +2 166 250 STEFI				IDWR	alon	
					;	
						ĺ
Length of Headpipe Length of Tailpipe						
9. PERFORATIONS/SCREENS	Com	lotod D	-	0401 (Mea	ourah	
Perforations Method SKILLSAW	Date:	Started D	epin		3/24	/98
- Screens Screen Type	ivate.	0101104	<u> </u>			
203 243 1/8×6 100 4 PVC	13. DR	ILLER	'S CE	RTIFICATION		
I/we centry that all minimum well construction standards						
were complied with a the single day removed.						
	Firm Na	ime 🖆	1740 \	NellService. Ipc/ Firm No	44	5
10. STATIC WATER LEVEL OR ARTESIAN PRESSURE:	rim Qi		ULL.	e (1 Inchi Date Date		
Depth flow encountered ft. Describe access port or	Supervi		Onoro	Total Man - man 2	-26	-98
control devices: <u>6" WELL CAP</u>	Capervi		o por d	(Sign Once if Firm Offical and Operator)		<u> </u>
TSONROW 12 SW SW				(Todd Morgan)		

Form 238-7 4792	
--------------------	--

STATE OF IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES



WELL DRILLER'S REPORT State law requires that this report be filed with the Director, Department of Water Resources within 30 days after the completion or abandonment of the well.

1. WELL OWNER Name JOE MURPHY 5. 2101 Address GREENS FERRY, CDA, ID Drilling Permit No Water Right Permit No	7. WATER LEVEL Static water level100_ feet below land surface. Flowing? □ Yes X□ No G.P.M. flow Artesian closed-in pressure p.s.i. Controlled by: □ Valve □ Cap □ Plug Temperature °F. Quality GOOD Describe artesian or temperature zones below.	_					
2. NATURE OF WORK	8. WELL TEST DATA						
Well diameter increase Modification							
 L) Abandoned (describe abandonment or modification procedures such as liners, screen, materials, plug depths, etc. in lithologic log, section 9.) 	5=7 FSI 740 2						
3. PROPOSED USE							
🔀 Domestic 🗆 Irrigation 🗇 Monitor	9. LITHOLOGIC LOG 104519						
Industrial Stock Waste Disposal or Injection Other (specify type)	Bore Depth Wate	۲ No					
	8 0 1 SOIL	<u>X</u>					
	1 20 FINE SAND	X					
Ly Rotary Ly Air L Auger L Heverse rotary	48 85 GRAVEL - FINE	쉿					
(backhoe, hydraulic, etc.)	85 95 COBBLES	X					
	95 134 GRAVEL - FINE	X					
Sector schedulo: IV Steel E Constants E Other	160 180 GRANITE - SOFT B&W X	<u> </u>					
Thickness Diameter From To	180 380 GRANITE - B&W	X					
	$\frac{100}{420} \frac{420}{6} \frac{6}{6} \frac{6}{6} \frac{11}{6} \frac{11}{6}$	[
inches inches feet feet	700 740 GRANITE - B&W	х					
Was casing drive shoe used? DX Yes D No							
Wasa packer or seal used? □ Yes XI No Perforated? □ Ves XI No							
How perforated?		_					
Size of perforation? inches by inches	DECENTER	{					
perforations feet feet							
perforations feet feet							
Well screen installed? Ves XX No		-					
Manufacturer Type	I D W REGION						
Top Packer or Headpipe		-					
Diameter Slot size Set from feet to feet							
Diameter Slot size Set from feet to feet							
Placed from feet to feet	RECEIVED						
Surface seal dentb20 Material used in seal: 🗇 Coment arout	JAN 1 5 1993	-1					
Ø Bentonite □ Puddling clay □							
Sealing procedure used: Sealing procedure used:	Coverament of Water Resources						
Method of joining casing:							
Solvent Weld Cemented between strata	10.	ł					
Describe access port <u>NZA</u>	Work started <u>11/16/92</u> finished <u>11/25/92</u>	-					
6. LOCATION OF WELL	11. DRILLER'S CERTIFICATION	l					
Sketch map location must agree with written location.							
Subdivision Name	complied with at the time the rig was removed.						
wE = 7/993	firm Name <u>UNITED_DRILLING</u> Fir InGo <u>414</u>	- 1					
Lot No Block No	Address P. 0. BOX 1690 Date 11/30/92						
KUOIENAL S 2101 OPECAR	Signed by Drilling Supervisor 83635 Public U.	9					
Address of Well Site <u>3. 2101 GREENS 4 ERRY</u> (give at least name of road)	and	-1					
T50N. N □ or S □ SE¼_SE ¼ Sec11, R5W. E □ or W □	(Operator) LARRY VALDER Lix Ver). TR (If different than the Drilling Supervisor)	-					

USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY - FORWARD THE WHITE COPY TO THE DEPARTMENT
238-7 STATE OF IDAHO USE TYPEWRITER OR 90 DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES BALLPOINT PEN						
State law requires that this report be filed with	R'		EP , Depar	ORT	(Y
within 30 days after the comple	tion or	aband	onmen	t of the well.		
1. WELL OWNER Name Barnice Moare-Brian Jargenson Address E 3425 Ponderosa Blvd.	7. WATER LEVEL					\
Drilling Permit No. <u>65-91-N - 14</u>		Contro	olied by	y: Valve Cap Plug		
Water Right Permit No		Temp	erature Desc	cribe artesian or temperature zones below.		
2. NATURE OF WORK	8.	WELL	TEST	DATA		
Well diameter increase		LI Pu	mp	Li Bailer Li Air Li Other		
Abandoned (describe abandonment procedures such as materials, plug depths, etc. in lithologic log)	A	Discharg	• G.P.M. + %	Pumping Level Hours Pu	mped	
3. PROPOSED USE	- -	•				
Domestic 🗆 Irrigation 🖾 Test 🗆 Municipal	9.	LITH	DLOGI	C LOG		
Industrial I Stock I Waste Disposal or Injection Other (specify type)	Bore	Dep	oth	Material	Wat	ter
	6	- rom	20	Sand Gravel Boulders	T es	X
A METHOD DRILLED Botary Air Hydraulic Reverse rotary		20	60	Sand Gravel		×
□ Cable □ Dug □ Other		60	62	Boulders	 	X
5. WELL CONSTRUCTION		62	120	Sand Gravel	\vdash	X
Thickness Diameter From To		120	122	Boulders		×
$\frac{.250}{.160}$ inches <u>6</u> inches <u>6</u> feet <u>36</u> $\frac{.4}{.160}$ feet feet feet		122	165	Sand Gravel	 	×
inches inches feetfeet		165	168	Boulders	+	X
Was casing drive shoe used? 28 Yes		168	180	Granite Med	×	
Perforated? Ø Yes □ No SAW How perforated? □ Factory □ Knife □ Torch □ Gun		180	240	Granite Med	\vdash	¥
Size of perforation <u>Vs</u> inches by <u>H</u> inches Number From To		240	255	Granite Soft	×	
perforations feet feet feet		255	330	Granite Med		
Well screen installed? Yes No		330	360	Granite Saft	×	
Type Model No		360	480	Granite hard		
Diameter Slot size Set from feet to feet Diameter Slot size Set from feet to feet		480	500	Granite soft	×	
Placed from feet to feet						
Bentonite Puddling clay D Centent grout				······································	<u> </u>	
Sealing procedure used: U Slurry pit U Temp, surface casing U Overbore to seal depth				·····		
Method of joining casing: Threaded VerWelded Li Solvent Weld						
Describe access port	10.	Wo	rk star	ted 6-1-91 finished 6-17	-91	
6. LOCATION OF WELL	11.	DRIL	LERS	CERTIFICATION OF		
Sketch map location <u>must</u> agree with written location.		l/We compl	certify ied wit	that all minimum well construction standa h at the time the rig was removed.	rds we	ere
Subdivision Name	5	Firm I	Name_	Hoowell Suc Firm No. 44	48	
W E BEC 0 4 1991		Addre	155	Hayden Id. Date 6-19	-91	
		Signed	і by (F	irm Official) Solunderheer		
County Kostenzi			((Operator) Matt Halunnon	بي	,
<u>MU % NE % Sec. 12, T. 50</u> S R. 5 W 2						

ه معلم توریخ						19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-19-1		
Form 238-7	OF ID	ано			U	SE TYPEWRIT		R
B/90 DEPARTMENT OF			SOUR			BALLPOINT	'EN	
WELL DRILL	EK	5 H	(EP	ORI	the B ase of the	1		
State law requires that this report be filed wi within 30 days after the comp	letion o	r abanc	r, Uepa tonmen	t of the well.	iter Nesources	Δ/		
				/ F (-/V	·	
Nome Dr. s. auto fitzazzala	1 '	WAT		/=L 		T_{i}		
Name storger FITE Readers	70	Static	water	level <u>47</u>	feet below la	nd surface.	•	
Address 10/0 Greensterry, Hast Falls 1	ept.	Artes	ingr ⊢ ian clos	JYes ⊔N ed√in pressur	o G.P.M. fic e p.s.	w <u>,,,,_</u> i.		
Drilling Permit No. 45-12-N-61		Contr	rolled by	y: 🗆 Valv	e 🖾 Cap I	🗆 Plug		
Water Right Permit No.		Temp	ierature Desc	OF. <i>tibe artesian d</i>	Quality or temperature zone.	s below.		· ·
2. NATURE OF WORK	8.	WEL	L TEST	DATA				
ଢ New well 👘 🖸 Deepened 🛛 🖸 Replacement		🗆 Pu	mp	🗂 Bailer	de Air 🗆] Other		
Well diameter increase Abandoned (describe abandonment procedures such as		Dicabara	C P M			Hours Pu	mood	·
materials, plug depths, etc. in lithologic log)	20		je Gir ivi	73			mped	·
·					·······			
3. PROPOSED USE								
🖉 Domestic 🗆 Irrigation 🗔 Test 🗆 Municipal	9.	LITH	OLOGI	CLOG		0200		
Industrial Stock Waste Disposal or Injection Other	Bore	De	pth				Wa	ter
(specify type)	Diam.	From	To		Material		Yes	No
4. METHOD DRILLED	6	20	100	JAND CHAND			<u> </u>	R.
🞾 Rotary 😰 Air 🗆 Hydraulic 🗂 Reverse rotary		100	120	Andy	graveld c	lay	x	
Cable Dug Other	_	120_	138	TADY 9	ZPANEL		12	
	-		+		·····	·····		
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		·····	-	[
Casing schedule: L Steel LI Concrete L Other	·							
120 inches inches + feet 132 feet	۰ ۱	{	·[
inches feet feet feet	t							
inches feet feet			<u> </u>	· <u>·····</u> ·····	,	- <u> </u>		-
Was casing drive shoe used? A Yes D No		·						
Perforated?		<u>-</u>						
How perforated? — Factory — Knife — Torch — Gun Size of perforation								
Number From To								
perforations feet feet feet				······································				
perforations feet feet		ļ		······································	1- Table	(ent		-
Well screen installed? 🖾 Yes 🔲 No Manufacturer's name		···		·	RESEL	VEN		
Type Model No			 	···	ANY 18	1992	 	
Diameter Slot size Set from feet to feet				m				
Gravel packed?			3195	<u> </u>	NORTHERN	R		
Placed from feet to feet	58		1	in the state				
Bentonite Deuddling clay	1994			-1992			ļ]	
Sealing procedure used: Slurry pit Temp, surface casing	<u>Τ</u> Ω	N	48		1079			
Method of joining casing: Threaded Welded Solvent								
Weld		A STATE			·····		- ·· · ·	
Describe access port	10.				, 	-	_	
		Wo	rk start	ed <u>5-11-</u>	<u>-92</u> finished	5-12-	92	-
. LOCATION OF WELL	11.	DRIL	LERS (ERTIFICAT	FION			
Sketch map location must agree with written equipment		l/We	certify	that all mini	imum well constr	uction standar	ds we	ere i
N Subdivision Names	4	compl	ied with	n at the time	the rig was remov	ved.		
Hog 1 +	1 1	Firm N	Varne 🔒	bow	ell SvcF	irm No. <u>144</u>	8	_
W	J.	Addre	ss 1	surface 1	-Ke TZI n	ate 5-1.7	9.	2
Lot No Block No				~~~~ f.	\mathcal{I}		1	-
		Signed	l by (Fii	rm Official)	DUH		\mathbf{x}	<u>}</u>
Sounty Kostenai	1		14	and	ALL		<u> </u>	`
Shu 1/ Shu 1/ Sec. 12, T. 50 S R. 5 WT			, t	heigrou Z	IN THIS			-
	J							

Forr 8/90	m 238-7 STATE U DEPARTMENT OF V	JF IDAHO USE TYPEWRITEF WATER RESOURCES BALLPOINT PE						R OF	ł
	State law requires that this report be filed with within 30 days after the comple	h the D tion or	5 H Jirector r aband	EP , Depar onmen	Ur rtmer 1 of t	t of Water Resources the well.	1		
1.	WELL OWNER	7.	WATE	RLEV	/EL		70		
	Name /Mr Kod Linton		Static	water I	evel	20 feet below lar	id surface.		
	Address <u>SLLS LETTWOOD UP FOR FOU</u>	15	Flowir Artesi	ng? ∟ ≊n ctos] Ye: ∝d⊷in	s 🗆 No G.P.M. tion pressure p.s.i,	N		-
	Drilling Permit No. <u>95-52-N-67</u>		Contro	olled by	y:	U Valve D Cap D) Plug		
	Water Right Permit No.		Tempe	erature Desc	cribe z	OF. Quality	below.		
2.	NATURE OF WORK	8.	WELL	TEST	DAT	ſA			
ı	X New well Deepened Replacement Well diameter increase		🗆 Pui	mp		Bailer 🕅 Air 🗔	Other		
	Abandoned (describe abandonment procedures such as	[Discharg	G.P.M.		Pumping Level	Hours Pur	nped	
	materials, plug depths, etc. in lithologic logi	15	= after	·		163	/		
2									
э.									
	X Domestic □ Irrigation □ Test □ Municipal □ □ Industrial □ Stock □ Waste Disposal or Injection	9.	LITHO	DLOGI	CLC	og Uði		1	
	Other (specify type)	Bore Diam	Erom)th To	ł	Material		Wat Yes	ter No
_		8	$\Box \mathcal{Q}$	18	ব্র	And digRAvel.	Boubers		$\overline{\lambda}$
4.	METHOD DRILLED	8/4	18	51	-53	And genul		K	
	🗶 Rotary 😹 Air 🛛 Hydraulic 🗆 Reverse rotary	6	51	118	13	Pulling of the set - Lease	D9asin	x	×
			112	138	6ê	mite sdP- nei	>		X
5.	WELL CONSTRUCTION PUC- 150'	┣—	138	140	G	canite frac-Ce	le gom	X	x
	Contract cohortula: DC Steel D. Concrate D Other		142	163	Ä	RAN. te - 3d P. n	U.D		X
	Thickness Diameter From To		[]		[~	┝──┤	
	+250 inches <u>6</u> inches + <u>2</u> feet <u>51</u> feet	\vdash	<u>}</u>		<u> </u>		· ···-		
	inches inches feet feet feet						····		
	inches feet feet	 				<u> </u>	··· • ·····		
	Was casing drive shoe used? D Yes D No					······································			
	Was a packer or seal used? I Yes 125 No 1 Performance 2 127 Yes I No AAAA	***	ļ			•	·····		
	How perforated?	— —	+				<u></u>		
	Size of perforation inches by inches						·····		 i
	150 perforations 100 feet 163 feet		┨┦	·			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	perforations feet feet		<u>}</u>	1					
	perforations feet feet feet /								
	Manufacturer's name	 	╞╌─┦			- RECEIVE	Ð		
	Type Model No /							<u> </u>	
	DiameterSlot sizeSet fromfeet tofeet		F		-	MAY 1 8 1992			
	Gravel packed? Yes Str No Size of gravel		<u> </u>	<u> </u>		NORTHERN REGIC	N		
	Placed from feet to feet Surface seal depth &/A Material used in seal; [] Cement grout					IDW R			
	Bentonite D Puddling clay	. '			-	- 111 A 187	••• ·····		
	Sealing procedure used: Slurry pit Temp. surface casing			SG	C	99 A 12 24			
	Method of joining casing: Threaded 28 Welded D Solvent	'	₩			- c 1992	e.		
	Weld				MA.	12010			
	LJ Cemented between strata	10.				wal the in thisters			
			Wo	rk star	Source	<u>5-13-92</u> finished	5-13-	92	
6.	LOCATION OF WELL	11.	DRIL	LERS	CER	TIFICATION	••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••		
- -	Sketch map location must agree with wright location.	[•••	I/We	certify	that	all minimum well constr	uction standar	ds we	ere
	N REPORT	ł	compl	ied wit	h at f	the time the rig was remov	ved.		
	Subdivision Name		Firm (Vame /	Ho	D Well Sver	irm No、ムル	١S	
	AUG I	17	•	_ warns	1		·····	<u> </u>	-
	11992	1	Addre	\$\$_]	ፍትረ	dentere Ido	ate <u>5 - 14 -</u>	<u>.92</u>	2
		1	Signer	t by (F	irm (Official)	mile	×	.
_	s/'	1		-	an	nd all	0	V	
Cc	sunty tootenas			(Oper	rators Altrack	at		_
<u>1</u> :	NW & NE & Sec. 12, T. 50 SOR. 5 W	ł					and the second se		

STATE OF IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

-

USE TYPEWRITER OR BALLPOINT PEN

WELL DRILLER'S REPORT

State law requires that this report be filed with the Director, Department of Water Resources

	within 30 days after the comple		r aband	oamen			
1,	WELLOWNER	7.	WATE	RLEV	YEL		
	Name Jack Knox	Static water level <u>132</u> feet below land surface.					
	Address E. 2765 Driftwood Dr. Coeur D' Alene, I	Artesian closed-in pressure p.s.i.					
	Owner's Permit No. <u>95-88-N-82</u>	Temperature OF. Quality Describe artesian or temperature zones below.					
2.	NATURE OF WORK	8.	WELL	TEST	DATA		
	Replacement	ļ 	🗆 Pu	mp	Dat Bailer 🖾 Air 🗆 Other		_
	materials, plug depths, etc. in lithologic log)	Discharge G.P.M. Pumping Level Hour				ped	
	PROPOSED LISE				<u>200</u> _ <u>4</u>		
φ.	Reported Difference Di				CLOG		
	□ Industrial □ Stock □ Waste Disposal or Injection						
	Other (specify type)	Bore	<u>D</u> e	200	Material	wat	er
		Diam.	From		Hid Co (0)	Yes	No
4.	METHOD DRILLED	┣	10	10 45	sand & gravel sand & Srn Clay		Ŧ
		<u>├</u> ───	115	70	blue clay & sand		x
	🗋 Rotary 🔲 Air 🗋 Hydraulic 🔲 Reverse rotary		70	180	sand & brn clay	~	x
	😭 Cable 🔲 Dug 🖾 Other	┣──	180	200	sand & pea gravel with brh cla	v	
_		<u>}</u> —−					
5.	WELL CONSTRUCTION						
	Casing schedule: 🙀 Steel 🗆 Concrete 🗔 Other	<u> </u>	}				
	Thickness Diameter From To	<u> </u>	}				
			ļ				
	inches let teet teet teet		ļ	<u> </u>	Pro Pro Constantino de la constant		
	Inches Inches reet reet	L			neve:		
			<u>. </u>			ļ	
	Was casing drive shoe used? ALLY es LINO	L	∔		JUN 2 6 1939		
	VVas a packer or seal used : Li tes 🔉 INO	<u></u>	↓	\	NOSTHERMON		
	How conforated? Eastery Koife Torch	 	Ļ	··	TRACE GON A		
	Size of perforation inches by inches	 	[┟╍╶╌╴╏	Construction of the second		
	Number From To	╞───	<u> </u>	┟┄╺╍╍┥			
	perforations feet feet	 		╞──┥	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	perforations feet feet	┣		╞╴╺╴┥		: 75	
	perforations feet feet	}	╂	╏╴╶╶ ┧			
	Well screen installed? 🙀 Yes 🗆 No		<u> </u>	<u> </u>			
	Manufacturer's name Cook					117	
	Type stainless steel Model No.				J'41. UK 1989		
	Diameter Slot size Set from $\frac{1}{2}$ feet to $\frac{1}{2}$ feet	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	2		
	Gravel packed? I Yes S No I Size of gravel	 -	┣──	┠┈──┤		ices	
	Placed from feet to feet	┣—-	<u> </u>				
	Surface seal depth 20 Material used in seal: Cement grout		<u> </u>	╞╌─┤			
	🗆 Bentonite 🙀 Puddling clay 🔹	·					
	Sealing procedure used: U Slurry pit by Temp, surface casing						
	Method of joining casing: Threaded Set Welded Solvent	 		<u></u>			
	Weld	<u> </u>					
	Cemented between strata						
	Describe access port well cap	1 10	We	irk start	ted 9-27-88 finished 9-30-88		
_		—					_
6	LOCATION OF WELL	11.	DRI	LERS	CERTIFICATION	-	
	Sketch map location must agree with wirge location.		1/We	certify	that all minimum well construction standard	Is we) Te
	N WILDAL		comp	lied wit	h at the time the rig was removed.		\bigcirc
	Subdivision Name	1.	_				
		17	Firm	Name <u>1</u>	ronson Water Wells Firm No360		
	W EEE	1	فداد ۸		& Contact Talco Tal Data 10-20-28	3	
	Right No.	V	AGON	DOX	I DITTE LAKE, LOL DER IV-22-00	<u> </u>	-
	LUI IVO DIOCK IVO,	Į	Signe	d by (Fi	irm Official)		
	S A Transaction	1	-		and		1
C	ounty Kootenai 12 50N-5W j	ĺ		1	 (Onerator)		
					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		-
	<u>viii</u> <u>// iiv.</u> <u>// Dec. 16</u> , 10 <u>0 vi</u> IV/S, R. <u>J.</u> E/W .						

Form 238-7 9/82

STATE OF IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

Location Corrected by IDWR To:

. .

T50N R05W Sec. 12 NENW

WELL DRILLER'S REPORT TON

State law requires that this report be filed with the Director, Department of W By: mciscell 2013-05-24 within 30 days after the completion or abandonment of the wel

							_
1. WELL OWNER	7.	WAT	ER LEV	/EL			
Name GREEN FERRY WATER + SEWER DIST	-	Static	water i	ievel 124 10 feet below lar	id surface.		
Address P.C. Box 1105 POST FALLS 10. 83854		Artesi	ngr ∟ ian cios	ed-in pressure p.s.i.	N	_	
Owner's Permit No. 95-89-N-52	Controlled by: Valve Cap Plug Temperature 48 °F. Quality <u>Corolo</u> Describe artesian or temperature zones below.						
2. NATURE OF WORK	8.	WELL	TEST	DATA			
🛛 New well 🗇 Deepened 🗇 Replacement		🕅 Pu	mp	🗆 Bailer 🛛 Air 🛛	Other		
Abandoned (describe abandonment procedures such as materials, plug depths, etc. in lithologic log)		Discharg	e G.P.M.	Pumping Level	Hours Pu	mped	
		50		125' M"	4		
3. PROPOSED USE		<u>60</u> 80)0 20	126'5"	7.8		
🕱 Domestic 🗶 irrigation 🗆 Test 🗷 Municipal	9.	LITH	orogi	ic LOG / 27'3"	• 3	1	
Industrial Stock Waste Disposal or Injection Other (specify type)	Bore	De Erom	pth To	Material		Wa	ter
	76	0	20	GRALIEL + SAND T	MINUS		X
□ Rotary □ Air □ Hydraulic □ Reverse rotary	12	86	124	SAND MED TO F.	NE		$\dot{\mathbf{x}}$
Sa Cable 🗆 Dug 🗂 Other	12	124	163	SAND FINE + BRN GRAVEL + SAND 2"	SLAY MINUS	×	X
5. WELL CONSTRUCTION	12	165	171	SAND FINE + BRN GROUEL + SAND G	CLAY MANUS	×	X
Casing schedule: 🗷 Steel 🗆 Concrete 🗔 Other	12	199	208	GRAUEL - SAND /	" MINUS	X	
Thickness Diameter From To	12	211	523	COURSE SAND		*	
<u>.365</u> inches <u>10</u> inches <u>208</u> feet <u>225</u> feet	12	273	240	GRAUEL + SAND / GRAUEL + SAND /	MINUS	X	
inches feet feet feet	13	245	250	SAND MED TO FIN	e	x	
Was casing drive shoe used? Ž Yes □ No Was a packer or seal used? Ž Yes □ No		· · · · · ·				<u> </u>	
Perforated? Ves No How perforated? Factory Kpife Torch							
Size of perforation inches by inches		61	PAUR	HOLE BROKELLED	<u>wn+</u> 0250'		
Perforations feet feet		P	RION	TO SETTING SO	REGN_		
perforations feet feet			-			[
Well screen installed? X Yes ロ No Manufacturer's name . JOHNSCN							
Type STAINLESS STEEL Model No. 7.5. Diameter 12 Stot size 100 Set from 180 feet to 208 feet						<u> </u>	
Diameter $\frac{12}{2}$ Slot size $\frac{100}{20}$ Set from $\frac{208}{208}$ feet to $\frac{245}{245}$ feet				RECEIVED			
Placed from feet to feet				JAN 0 2 1990			
Surface seal depth <u>20/7/</u> Material used in seal: B Cement grout				NORTHERN REGION			
Sealing procedure used: 🛛 Slurry pit 🕅 Temp, surface casing 🗷 Overbore to seal depth					l	ļ	
Method of joining casing: Threaded Weided Solvent Weid				1 <u>3</u> 1.31	l f		
Cemented between strata	2 10.		<u>i 1</u>			L	±
		Wo	rk start	ted 0<7 / 7 -89 finished	pec B	<u>_ 8</u>	2
6. LOCATION OF WELL	11.	DRIL	LERS (CERTIFICATION		\overline{D}	
Sketch map location must agree with written watten		I/We	certify ied with	that all minimum well constru- b at the time the rig was remov	uction standar	ds we	ere
Subdivision Name				hilmon Ariline -	- N- /A	e	
W X E AUGI	g	-##11 I	vame []	CORP		<u> </u>	- 1
Lot No Block No		Addre	SPR	KANE WA 99302	ate <u>ACC 20</u>	<u>0~</u> 2	<u>'</u> ''
S ,	1	Signed	l by (Fi	irm Official) <u>(line of</u>	E. That	<u>me</u> ES	<u>ک</u> مبر -
County NOOTENAL	/		(Operator) Sener	Thinn	ey	,
<u>Su % NU % Sec. 12, T. 50</u> WS, R. 5 200				·····	4	7	

Form 238-7 1/78.

STATE OF IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

USE TYPEWRITER OR BALLPOINT PEN

Λ

WELL DRILLER'S REPORT

State law requires that this report be filed with the Director, Department of Water Resources within 30 days after the completion or abandonment of the well

	······································					
1. WELL OWNER	7. WATER LEVEL					
Name Mike Hughes	Static water level 142 feet below land surface.					
Address Past Zuels aldo	Flowing? I Yes TNo G.P.M. flow					
Owner's Permit No. <u>95-80-N-27</u>	Controlled by: Valve Cap Plug Temperature OF. Quality					
2. NATURE OF WORK	8. WELL TEST DATA					
Review well Deepened Beplacement	🗆 Pump 🗔 Bailer 🖉 Air 🗖 Other					
Abandoned (describe method of abandoning)	Discharge G.P.M. Pumping Level Hours Pumped					
3. PROPOSED USE						
- Domestic Dirrigation Diffest I Municipal						
Industrial Stock Waste Disposal or Injection	Hole Depth Water					
□ Other (specify type)	Diam. From To Material Yes No					
4. METHOD DRILLED	W 23 Blully 30% convel					
🗌 🗆 Rotary 🔲 Air 🔲 Hydraulic 🔲 Reverse rotary	22 37 8 and + grand					
Cable Dug Other	37 28 3 minune grand & O Lorgen					
	\$3 89 June pan sand tree the					
5. WELL CONSTRUCTION	11 11 Brown sam Anace of day					
Casing schedule: Casing schedule: Concrete Other	118 119 Anoun and trace of mater ~					
$\underline{250} \text{ inches } \underline{50} \text{ inches } + \underline{150} \text{ feet } \underline{150} \text{ feet }$	1 42 115 Brown gand with Black					
inches feet feet feet	107 198 Convergence with 198					
inches inches feet feet	As the states					
Was casing drive shoe used? 🖉 Yes 🛛 No	128 FOR DE MUSEL & T MANUEL MARKE					
Was a packer or seal used? If Yes II No Perforated? I Yes II No	180 NES Vienn gravel					
How perforated?						
Size of perforation inches by inches						
perforations feet feet	fitte					
perforations feet feet						
Well screen installed?	Department of the second					
Manufacturer's name Water Model No	Northern District Ontres					
Diameter S" Slot size 10 Set from 185 feet to 180 feet						
Diameter Y Slot size YO Set from YD feet to y 90 feet						
Placed from 1955 - feet to 120 feet						
Surface seal depth 19 Material used in seal: Cement grout						
Sealing procedure used:	Department of Water Resources					
Method of joining casing: Threaded Welded Solvent						
Weld	╞━╋╸┟━╋┉					
Cemented between strata Describe access port	10. June 1. 10.					
	work started we and a started we are started we are started we are started we are started with the started with the started we are started with the started with the started we are started with the started we are started w					
6. LOCATION OF WELL	11. DRILLERS CERTIFICATION					
Sketch map location must agree with written location.	I/We certify that all minimum well construction standards were complied with at the time the rin was removed					
Subdivision Name						
	Firm Name (Igua Arilling, Inc. Firm No. 356					
	Address P.O. By 659 Hayly Id. Date 3-21-80					
Lot No Block No	Signed by (Firm Official)					
S,	and All All					
County KOOTENAI	Operator: " Clanding Shull 0					
NE 1/ SE 1/ Sec. 11 T. 50 (N/S. R. 5 EM)	ATTACK AND A					
	DRWARD THE WHITE CORVERNMENT					

Form 238-7 1/78

ı

t

STATE OF IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

Location Corrected by IDWR To: T T50N R05W Sec. 12 SENWNW

ł

WELL	DRIL	LER'S	REPOR	RT T50N R	0
nuires that this re-	oort he filed	l with the Dir	ector Denartmer	at of ! But mo	in

State law requires that this report be filed with the Director, Department of 1 By: mciscell 2012-08-28 within 30 days after the completion or abandonment of the we .

1. WELL OWNER	7.	WAT	ER LEVI	EL			
Name <u>Thomas Holmes</u>	Static water level						
Address <u>P. 0. Box 1513 CDA, Idaho 53814</u>	Artesian closed-in pressure p.s.i.					•	~
Owner's Permit No. <u>95-79-N-68</u>	Controlled by: 🗆 Valve 🖾 Cap 🗆 Plug Temperature 🕜 🖉 ºF, Quality 🔤 🕝 a a d						
2. NATURE OF WORK	8. WELL TEST DATA						
🙀 New well 🗆 Deepened 🔲 Replacement		🗇 Pu	Imp	🗆 Bailer 🛛 🖾 Air 🗀 🖞	Other		
Abandoned (describe method of abandoning)	Discharge G.P.M. Pumping Level Hor				Hours Pur	nped	·,
	<u></u>				1 15.		
3. PROPOSED USE	 						
🕺 Domestic 🔲 Irrigation 🗆 Test 🗆 Municipal	9.	LITH	OLOGIC	LOG			
Industrial Stock Waste Disposal or Injection Other (specify type)	Hole	De	pth	Matorial		Wat	ter
	Diam.	C C	63	Grzuel		Yes	X
4. METHOD DRILLED		63	86	Sand and Grad	<u> </u>	~	X
I Gable □ Dug □ Other			105		<u> </u>		
	<u> </u>						
		<u> </u>		_			
Casing schedule: V Steel Concrete Other Thickness Diameter From To							
.250 inches inches + feet79 feet				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			-
inches inches feet feet				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			;
inches feet feet							
Was a packer or seal used? 🛛 Yes 🗆 No							
Perforated? DY Yes D No							
How perforated? 🖸 Factory 🕅 Knife 🗇 Torch							
Number From To		 		JAN 31	1980		
2/2 perforations/6.9 feet7.9 feet				·····			
perforations feet feet				Department of Wa	ter Resources		
Well screen installed? 🗆 Yes 🛛 🕅 No Manufacturer's name							;
Type Model No		/ 					
Diameter Slot size Set from feet to feet				······································			
Gravel packed?				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			·····
Placed from feet to feet Surface seal depth 22 Material used in seal:							
V Puddling clay V Well cuttings							
Sealing procedure used:	~~~~			V			
Method of joining casing: Threaded Welded Solvent							
Weld				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			_ 6
Describe access port	10.	Wo	rk starte	d <u>10/1/79</u> finished	10/21	29	
6. LOCATION OF WELL	11.	DRIL	LERS C	ERTIFICATION			
Sketch map location must agree with written location.		I/We	certify t	hat all minimum well constru	ction standard	is we	те 🖁
		compl	ied with	at the time the rig was remove FSSOCIATED Well	d.		
Receited Relief		Firm N	Name	Drillers Inc Fin	m No. <u>24</u>	5	_
W E FREEL NL CTONT LOT 4		Addre	ss C	DA. Idaha Dat	te /10/3/	179	
Block No		<u>.</u>		20 1	-		
s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s s		Signed	ı by (Firr	and	nor lo	~~~	-
CountyKootenai			{0	perator) Galant 7	2 Her	Th	
NW 4 NW 4 Sec. 2 , T. 501 N/S, R. 51/ E/W.			,			P	
							<u>ک</u>



State o Department of Water Resources



WELL DRILLER'S REPORT

State law requires that this report be filed with the Director, Department of Water Resources within 30 days after the completion or abandonment of the well. 1. WELL OWNER 7. WATER LEVEL Name Harry Leonard Static water level 13 feet below land surface Address N. 5527 Loma Dr. Spo Kane Wash- 9200 Flowing? Dyes K No G.P.M. flow_____ F. Quality_____ Artesian closed-in pressure _____p.s.i. 95-77-N-55 Owner's Permit No.____ Controlled by
Valve C Cap
Plug 2. NATURE OF WORK 8. WELL TEST DATA DY Other Riv New well Deepened C Pump 🛛 Bailer Replacement Discharge G.P.M. Draw Down Hours Pumped Abandoned (describe method of abandoning) Aprox 20 3. PROPOSED USE Domestic Test Other (specify type) Irrigation 9. LITHOLOGIC LOG Hole Depth Diam. From To Depth Water Municipal Industrial Stock Waste Disposal or Meterial Yes | No Injection Sand, Cara val, + Boulders Course Sand + gravet 8 18 12 0 4. METHOD DRILLED 20 18 🗙 Rotory □ Other □ Cable 🖸 Dug 5. WELL CONSTRUCTION Diameter of hole 6 inches Total depth 20 feet Casing schedule: 🕅 Steel 🛛 🗆 Concrete Diameter From То Thickness / feet 20 feet _____ inches +__ ____ inches __ inches _____ inches _____ ____ feet _____ feet inches _____ inches ____feet __ feet ____ inches _____ inches ___ _ feet _ feet _____inches _____ inches feet ____ feet 🗹 Yes Was casing drive shoe used? Was a packer or seal used? 🗆 Yes No No □ Yes 🛛 🗹 No Perforated? **BUL 8 1977** How perforated?

Factory
Knife
Torch Size of perforation _____ inches by _____ inches Department of Water Resources From Number To Northern District Office _____ perforations ______ feet _____ ____ perforations ______ feet _____ ____ perforations ______ feet _____ feet feet feet X No C Yes Well screen installed? Manufacturer's name ____ _____ Model No. __ Type Diameter ____ Slot size ____ Set from _____ feet to _____ Diameter ___ Slot size ___ Set from _____ feet to _____ feet feet Gravel packed?
□ Yes X No Size of gravel ____ 11.2. 6. 1.95 Placed from___ _____feet to______ Surface seal depth 18 Material used in seal D Cement grout Benton; te D Puddling clay & Well cuttings Sealing procedure used 🛛 🖾 Starry pit 🔯 Temperary surface casing Overbore to seel depth 10. Work started 6-24-77 finished 6-24-77 6. LOCATION OF WELL Sketch map location must agree with written location. 1st Add. to H. DRILLERS CERTIFICATION Firm Name Enterprise Drilling Co Firm No. 302 Subdivision Name Grun Farry Bay Address Box Uoy Post Falls Iduko Don 7-2-77 Lot No. 2 Block No. 1 Gov. Lot 8 Signed by (Firm Official)_ Kootenai NW 15 E 1 Sec. 11, T. 50 NS, R. 5 EN USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY FORWARD

FORWARD THE WHITE COPY TO THE DEPARTMENT

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
USE TYPEWRITER OR
BALL POINT PEN
L

ţ

_		
WELL	DRILLER'S	REPORT

USE TYPEWRITER OR BALL POINT PEN Department of) Mater	aho r Reso	ources		بر مربع	27	ţ
State law requires that this report be filed with the	ER'S	or, Depa	POR	of Water Resources within 30/X	188	£) '	1
days after the completion or	abando	oninent	of the v	veli.	$\underline{}$	` 	
1. WELLOWNER Name DR. Pobert. M. Scates Address Hading Here. Frick Vost Jolling Jere. 77- 11-57	7. W Si F T A	ATER tatic wa lowing? empera rtesian	LEVEL	feet below land surface es No G.P.M. flow ^ F. Quality pressurep.s.i.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	. y	- -
2. NATURE OF WORK	8. W		EST DA				
New wel! Deepened Replacement) Pump		Bailer 🗆 Other			
Abandoned (describe method of abandoning)	D	ischarge 30	<u>G.P.M.</u> 2	Draw Down	Hours Put	mped	
						·	
3. PROPOSED USE	<u> </u>						
Domestic Irrigation Test Other (specity type)	9. L	ITHOL	OGIC L	.0G			
Municipal industrial Stock Waste Disposal or	Hole Diam.	From	To	Material	1	Yes	No
	12	0	9	Barel Small & Sond	7		Z
4. METHOD DRILLED		9	21	Coul Sand & Sixt		—I	4
Cable 🖀 Rotory 🗆 Dug 🗂 Other	11	đ/	50	Correl Sand & Clay		┝╼──┦	9
		100	117	Capple Stones			1
5. WELL CONSTRUCTION		117	135	Res Carrel 3 Sint			\mathbb{Z}
Discussion of the law Provident PHD foot		135	170	Grand Large & Sandy			
i Diameter of hole inches I otal depth reet		170	187	Gravel Large noaske	d		 _
Casing schedule. Steel Dioniciete		107	101	with Pes and			
250 inches 8 inches +2 feet 240 feet	<u> </u>	JOH	200	Par Paral & Corse	Paral		
inches inches feet feet		200	225	Gradels" minus	92	\mathbb{Z}	
inches inches feet feet				Gizzel & Porse Son	d		
inches inches feet feet		225		Gravel 3-4" minus	E		<u> </u>
Was casing drive shoe used? Yes INO	┡───	<u> </u>		with Broken Gran	17-1	$ \rightarrow $	
Was a packer or seal used? 🗘 Yes 🔳 No			}	HOCK			<u>.</u>
Perforated? If Yes D No			<u>}</u> ───	······································			<u>├</u> ──
How perforated? Factory Knife Torch			1				
Number From To			<u>{</u>			Į—-¦	
	<u> </u>		}			<mark>╃╌╌╍╼</mark> ┥	h
perforations feet feet							
perforations feet feet	<u> </u>		Į				ļ
Well screen installed?	┝		<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		+	<u> </u>
Manufacturer's name		<u> </u>		ļ		╉╼╼╌┥	
Type Model No							[
Diameter Slot size Set from feet to feet	<u> </u>	ļ	ļ			Ļ	
	├ ──			- <u>1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1</u>			<u>├</u> ─-
Gravel packed? 🖸 Yes 🛢 No Size of gravel							
Placed fromfeet tofeet		ļ					ļ
Surface seal depth_20_Material used in seal D Cement arout	 	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		┝──┤	├—
📓 Puddling clay 🔲 Well cuttings	<u> </u>	<u>+</u>	<u> </u>		- A		
Sealing procedure used 🔲 Sharry pit 🗖 Temporary surface coving		1	1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
🖬 Overbore to seel depth					•		
6. LOCATION OF WELL	10. V	/ork sta	rted	<u>m, J1-1977</u> finished Ju,	1421	97	<u>7</u>
Sketch map location must agree with written location.				_			
	1 I. C	RILLER Firm No	IS CERT	TIFICATION A, Holman Dullin	- <i>Po</i> 2 Firm N	10	-ى
	'		,	17.01	· · · · · ·	·	,7
Lot No Block No		Addressa Signed X	y (Firm	Official) Lile ushin	og 1/10	0	۲ -
County KOOTEMAL		•••••		Ho ly It		Ρ	
AW 1/4 NUL/4 Sec. 12, T. 50 N/8, R. 5 2/W	ļ	(100	erotor) <u> </u>	ma		

USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY

FORWARD THE WHITE COPY TO THE DEPARTMENT

	Ì.
USE TAFEMBLIER OR	
BALL POINT PEN	

State State Department of Water Resources



WELL DRILLER'S REPORT

State law requires that this report be filed with the days after the completion or	ie Directo r abando	or, Dep osment	or iment (of the v	of Water Resources within 30 ret'.	
1. WELL OWNER	7. W	ATER	LEVEI.		
Name due Murphy	S	tatic w	ater level	160 feet below land surface	
Confor R. P. P. Halle Tish.	FI	lowing	2 D Y	es 🗍 No G.P.M. flow	ur
R# E Freur Alone Edaho		empera rtesian	ture <u>C.</u> closed-ii	pressurep.s.i.	
Owner's Permit No.	C	ontroll	ed by	🗇 Valve 🗌 Cap 🗇 Plug	
2. NATURE OF WORK 95-77-N-144	8. W	ELL T	EST DA	TA	
🛛 New well 🗌 Deepened 🔲 Replacement		Pump	0.0.44	Bailer & Other	<u>ع</u>
Abandoned (Jescribe method of abandoning)	10	scharge	<u>G.P.M.</u> 2 <i>GPI</i>	Drew Down Hou	HS Pumped
		···-			
X Domestic Irrigotion Test Other (specify type)	G +	тноі	0/810 1	06	
🗇 Municipal 🖓 industrial 🔲 Stack 🗖 Waste Disposal or	Hote	De	pth		Wate
	Diam.	From	To	Material	Yes i l
4. METHOD DRILLED	6	<u> </u>	154	SMALL GRAVEL	
Cable 🕅 Rotory 🗖 Durg 🗍 Dther		155	158	Quartz Scams	
	┨───┤	158	163	GRAVEL	
5. WELL CONSTRUCTION		172	14	Hard Byen	
Dismeter of hole $\underline{6}$ inches Total depth $\underline{447}$ feet		174	180	GRAY SANd'+ QUALT	-
Casing schedule: 🛱 Steel 🗆 Concrete		191	193	Quartz Sram Dam	$\rho = -$
<u>-250</u> inches <u>6</u> inches + <u>1</u> feet <u>180</u> feet	<u> </u> i	<u>193</u>	205	Quartz Plank Orata See	
inches inches feet feet		217	219	Broken Black & White	<u> </u>
inches inches feet feet feet		219	229	White Quartz	
inches feet feet feet		<u>948</u>	269	Black D.G. Seco	
Was a packer or seal used? Diffes Diffes No		269	293	White Quartz See	0
Perforated? 28 Yes D No	<u>}</u> }	<u>243</u> 7//	2/9	Bluck GRanite	
Size of perforation <u>///</u> inches by // inches		319	329	Broken Quertz	
Number From To	├ ┝	<u>329 -</u> 340	-340 263	Black GRANITE	
perforations <u>774</u> feet <u>777</u> feet		363	367	UCTY BROKEN	
perforations feet feet	<u> </u>	<u>347</u>	<u>373</u> 397	Very Broken	
Well screen installed?		<u> </u>	39.7	Black GRONITE	
Manufacturer's name	<u>├</u> ────┤	391. 424	429	Black + White	
Diameter Slot size Set from feet to feet to		/			
Diameter Slot size Set from feet to feet					
Gravel packed? Yes X No Size of gravel					
Placed fromfeet tofeet	}⊦ ∫				
Surface seal depth_ <u>18</u> Material used in seal 🛛 Cement grout :	┝───┼			- 20-	
🖾 Puddling clay 🔲 Well cuttings				A LAND	
Sealing procedure used Sturry pit C Temporery surface casing	<u>├</u> !		i		
EL UNUBORE 10 COL SEPTI	10.			Office	
6. LOCATION OF WELL	Wo	ork star	ted <u>/2</u>	/// 7.7finisided5	[/77
	H. DF	NLLER	S CERTI	FICATION	
Subdivision Name	Fi	rm Nar	ne Am	Erican Drilling Fim	n Na. XcZ
w I = I =		u h	Do Bav	14977 Sonkons	2/7/7
Lot No Block No	A	AR 365 ∦:	<u></u>	D G 1/1	<u> </u>
	Sk	gned by	(Firm O	ifficial) 13 K flfler fr	*
County TrotNAI			00 	ator) BOMWink	-
NE & NE & Sec. 14, T. 50 N/S. R. 5 ENV			10 1 0	The first	_
USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY FORWARD	THE WH	IITE C	OPY TO	THE DEPARTMENT	N
					2.5

	AG NO.	D0017929	9		11 W		STS
Drilling Pern	nit No:		•				
Other IDWR No),				Yield	<u>aal/mir</u>). Drav
2. OWNER				Well Number:		800+	
Address PC		<u>KT VVATE</u> 06	RASEVVE	<u>R</u> 330			
City POS	T FALLS	Sta	ite ID Zij	0 83854			
3. LOCATIC sketch ma	DN OF W	ELL by le must agree	gal descrip e with writter	otion location	Water	Quality	test or Depth
		wp. <u>50N</u> Rge. <u>5</u> W	/ No Ea	rth or └─ South st or ⊻ West	12. LITI	HOLOG	IC LO
X	╺┼╌┥╒ [╒]	Sec. <u>12</u>	<u>SW</u> 1/4	<u>NW</u> 1/41	1/4 Bore	From	To F
		Gov't Lot	Cou	nty KOOTENAI	16	a	32
	1	_at: :	: Long	1 ; ; ;	12	32	78
S S	Ad	dress of V	Vell Site	• ·	12	103	101 24 4
			City	POST FALLS		101	<u> </u>
(Give at least nam	e of road + Disl	lance to Road or	Landmark)				
LL	BIK	s	ub. Name_	<u> </u>	-		
4. USE:					-		
	🖉 Mun	icinal	Monitor				
		niection	Othe	- engedon			
5 TYPE OF	: WORK	njeouon check a	il that anniv	(Peniacoment of			
V. New Well		δι ¹⁷ Δhe	andonmont				
6. DRILL M	ETHOD	iy — Abe					
		њ ([—] : м.					
🖓 Air Rotan	/ JCab		Ja Kotarv	um Other		1 1	
✓ Air Rotan 7. SEALING	/ J Cab	DURES	ud Rotary	Other	-		
✓ Air Rotan 7. SEALINC SEAL/FI	/	DURES		METHOD			
Air Rotan 7. SEALINC SEAL/FI Material	G PROCE	DURES CK	AMOUNT acks or Pounds	METHOD			
Air Rotan 7. SEALINC SEAL/FI Material BENTONITE	Cab Cab Cab Cab Cab Cab Cab Cab	DURES CK To 20	AMOUNT acks of Pounds	METHOD			
Air Rotan 7. SEALINC SEAL/FI Material BENTIONITE	Cab PROCE LTER PA From 0	DURES CK To 20	AMOUNT acks or Pounds 150 GALS	METHOD OVERBORE			
Air Rotan 7. SEALINC SEAL/FI Material BENTONITE	Cab Cab Cab Cab Cab Cab Cab Cab	DURES CK To 20	AMOUNT acks or Pounds 150 GALS	METHOD OVERBORE			
Air Rotan 7. SEALINC SEAL/FI Material BENT'ONITE Was drive sho	Cab Cab Cab Cab Cab Cab Cab Cab	DURES CK To 20	AMOUNT acks or Pounds 150 GALS N Shoe I	METHOD OVERBORE			
Air Rotan 7. SEALINC SEAL/FI Material BENTONITE Was drive sho Was drive sho	Cab PROCE LTER PA From 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	DURES CK To 20 ✓ Y ted?	AMOUNT acks or Pounds 150 GALS N Shoe I	METHOD OVERBORE Depth(s) 185			
Air Rotan 7. SEALING SEAL/FI Material BENTONITE Was drive sho Was drive sho 8. CASING	Cab Cab Cab Cab Cab Cab Cab Cab	DURES CK To 20 20 Image: state	AMOUNT acks or Pounds 150 GALS N Shoe I	METHOD OVERBORE Depth(s) 185			
Air Rotan 7. SEALINC SEAL/FI Material BENTONITE Was drive sho Was drive sho 8. CASING Diameter Fro	Cab Cab Cab Cab Cab Cab Cab Cab	DURES CK To 20 CK Evily ted? y	AMOUNT acks or Pounds 150 GALS N Shoe I	METHOD OVERBORE OVERBORE			
Air Rotan 7. SEALINC SEAL/FI Material BENTONITE Was drive sho Was drive sho Was drive sho 8. CASING/ Diameter From 12 +1	Cab Cab Cab Cab Cab Cab Cab Cab	DURES CK To 20 VI Y ted? Y Sauge Ma 280 ST	AMOUNT acks or Pounds 150 GALS N Shoe I N Shoe I terial Casing EEL	METHOD OVERBORE OVERBORE			
Air Rotan 7. SEALINC SEAL/FI Material BENTONITE Was drive sho Was drive sho Was drive sho 8. CASING Diameter From 12 +1	Cab Cab Cab Cab Cab Cab Cab Cab	DURES CK To 20 20 ted? 20 Sauge Ma 280	AMOUNT acks or Pounds 150 GALS N Shoe I N Shoe I terial Casing EEL	METHOD OVERBORE			
Air Rotan 7. SEALINC SEAL/FI Material BENTONITE Was drive shu Was drive shu Was drive shu Bentonite Was drive shu Was drive shu Uiameter From 12 +1	Cab PROCE LTER PA From 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	DURES CK To s 20 € Y Y ted? Y Sauge Ma 280 ST	AMOUNT iacks of Pounds 150 GALS N Shoe I N Shoe I N Ho iterial Casing	METHOD OVERBORE			
Air Rotan 7. SEALINC SEAL/FI Material BENTONITE Was drive sho Was drive sho 8. CASING/ Diameter From 12 +1 Length of Hest	Cab PROCE LTER PA From 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	DURES CK To 20 20 ted? _ Y Sauge Ma 280 ST	AMOUNT acks or Pounds 150 GALS N Shoe I terial Casing EEL Length of T	METHOD OVERBORE OVERBORE			
Air Rotan Air Rotan SEAL/FI Material BENTONITE Was drive sho Was drive sho Was drive sho Air Sho	Cab Cab Cab Cab Cab Cab Cab Cab	DURES CK To 20 20 WIY ted? Y Sauge Ma 280 ST	AMOUNT acks or Pounds 150 GALS N Shoe I terial Casing EEL Length of T S	METHOD OVERBORE OVERBORE	- -		
Air Rotan 7. SEALINC SEAL/FI Material BENTONITE Was drive sho Was drive sho Was drive sho 8. CASING Diameter From 12 +1 Length of Hea 9. PERFOR Perforation	A Cab A	DURES CK To s 20 20 fell Y ted? Y Sauge Ma 280 ST SCREEN	AMOUNT acks or Pounds 150 GALS N Shoe I terial Casing EEL Length of T S FELESCOP	METHOD OVERBORE OVERBORE	- Comp	leted De	epth
Air Rotan Air Rotan SEAL/FI Material BENTONITE Was drive sho Was drive sho Screens Screens	ATIONS/ Cab Cab Cab Cab Cab Cab Cab Cab	DURES CK 5 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20	AMOUNT acks or Pounds 150 GALS N Shoe I terial Casing EEL Length of T S FELESCOP STAINI F	METHOD OVERBORE OVERBORE Depth(s) 185 W?_ Liner Welded Threaded ailpipe ING SS STEEL	- Comp	leted De Started	
Air Rotary 7. SEALINC SEAL/FI Material BENTONITE Was drive sho Was drive sho Was drive sho B. CASING Diameter Fro 12 +1 Length of Hea 9. PERFOR Perforatio Screens From To	Adpipe 5 Adpipe Size N	DURES CK To 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20	AMOUNT acks or Pounds 150 GALS N Shoe I N Shoe I Casing EEL Length of T S FELESCOP STAINLE 100 KOTARY	METHOD OVERBORE OVERBORE Depth(s) 185 w?_ Liner Welded Threaded iv: ailpipe SS STEEL Casing Liner	Comp Date:	leted De Started	epth1
✓ Air Rotary 7. SEALING SEAL/FI Material BENTONITE BENTONITE Was drive shown and the sho	A Cab A	DURES CK I To S 20 20 20 1 20 1 20 1 20 1 280 ST 3 SCREEN hod m Type_ 20 1 280 ST 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	AMOUNT acks or Pounds 150 GALS N Shoe I N Shoe I Length of T S FELESCOP STAINLE 12 SS	METHOD OVERBORE OVERBORE Depth(s) 185 w?_ Liner Welded Threaded ailpipe ING Casing Liner Casing Liner	Comp Date: 13. DR	leted De Started	apth1(
 Air Rotan 7. SEALINC SEAL/FI Material BENTONITE Was drive shows drive show	ACab ACAC ACAC ACAC ACAC ACAC ACAC ACAC ACA	DURES CK To 20 20 image Mage 280 ST 280 ST SCREEN hod Type umber Plan 20 20	AMOUNT acks or Pounds 150 GALS N Shoe I N Shoe I Length of T S FELESCOP STAINLE Waternal 12 SS 12 SS	METHOD OVERBORE OVERBORE OVERBORE OPepth(s) 185 W? Liner Welded Threaded ailpipe ING SS STEEL Casing Liner S	Comp Date: 13. DR	leted De Started Started Startify tha	epth f CER t all mi with at
 ✓ Air Rotary 7. SEALING SEAL/FI Material BENTONITE Was drive shows drite shows drite shows drite shows drive shows drite shows drit	ACab ACab ACAC	DURES CK To 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 3auge Ma 280 ST 3auge Ma 280 ST SCREEN hod 1 20 20 20	AMOUNT acks of Pounds 150 GALS N Shoe I N Shoe I Casing EEL Length of T S FELESCOP STAINLE Naterial 12 SS 12 SS	METHOD OVERBORE OVERBORE OVERBORE Overbins Depth(s) 185 Overbins Univer Welded Threaded Overbins Overb	Comp Date: 13. DR I/We ce were co	leted De Started Started Started Started	epth
Air Rotary 7. SEALINC SEAL/FI Material BENTONITE Was drive sho Was drive sho Screens From To 185 205 205 245 10. STATIC	A Cab A	DURES CK To 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 3auge Ma 280 ST 5auge Ma 280 ST 5auge Ma 280 ST 5auge Ma 280 ST mod 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20	AMOUNT acks or Pounds 150 GALS N Shoe I N Shoe I Length of T S FELESCOP STAINLE 12 SS 12 SS DR ARTESI	METHOD OVERBORE OVERBORE Depth(s) 185 w? Liner Welded Threaded ailpipe ING SS STEEL Casing Liner Casing Liner SS STEEL	Comp Date: 13. DR I/We ce were co Firm Na	leted De Started Started HLLER'S ertify that popplied the ame	epth

Depth flow encountered ______ ft. Describe access port or control devices:

ESTS:

Pump	_ ^[] Bailer	🖌 Air 🔤 Flo	wing Artesian
Yield gal./min.	Drawdown	Pumping Level	Time
800+	<u> </u>		<u> </u>

1-

** ***

Location Corrected by IDWR To: T50N R05W Sec. 12 NENW By: mciscell 2013-05-24

COLD Bottom Hole Temp COLD y test or comments: <u>CLEAR</u> _Depth first Water encountered_200

12. LITHOLOGIC LOG:(Describe	repairs or	abandonment)
------------------------------	------------	--------------

						Wat	er
Bore Diam	From	Τo	Remarks: Lithol	ogy, Water Quality, Ter	aperature	Y	N
16	0		Soil w/Cobbl	e & Gravel		İ.	T
12	32	78	Sand & Grav	et		Í.	713
12	78	103	Sand & Grav	el w/ Cobble			L]
12	103	245	Sand Course	w/small Gravel 3/8	8 minus		<u> </u>
Comp	leted D	epth	245		(Meas	urab	le)
Date:	Started	Ļ	10/15/01_	Completed	1	<u>0/28</u>	/01

'S CERTIFICATION

at all minimum well construction standards with at the time the rig was removed.

Firm NameWell	IService, Inc/	Firm No. 448
Firm Official Monue	KRuffin	Date <u>11-07-01</u>
and /	1.21	1 Andari
Supervisor or Operator		Date // 6 -0/
(Sign	Unce of Firm Offica Panaroop	erator (
\mathcal{O}_{L}	ouie Hanner	

Form 39-7 IDAHO DEF	PARTMENT OF WAT	ER RE	sou	RCE	s	Office Use (Doly
Starships Consulting and)))		0	Inspected by	
Management Services	L ABUTCK 2 L	(EP(JKI			1/41/41/4	Sec
REV.						Lat: : : Long	F : :
Drilling Dormit No. 0.7 4 44 17 18	<u>17 70</u> 02	11. W	ELL T	ESTS	:		
Other IDWR No. 770705	mannin	[Pump	, C	Bailer	🛛 Air 🛛 🖾 Flow	ing Artesian
2. OWNER	Well Number	Yield	gal./mi	n. Dr	awdown	Pumping Level	Time
Name_JIM LAWRENCE	378	<u> </u>	_10				1 HR
Address P.O. BOX 3272	(ا		 			
City HAYDEN State ID Z	ip <u>83835</u>		Tana		<u> </u>		
3. LOCATION OF WELL by legal descr sketch map looption must acres the	iption	water Water	Ouality	(test		m Hole Temp <u>C(</u>	DLD
N	en location	· · ate:	Ground	Dept	th first Wa	ands. <u>GOOD</u>	130
Twp. 50N 🗹 N	orth or South 1	2. LITE	101 00		G./Decc	ribo ronairo ar ab	100 materia
Rge. 5W	ast or 🗹 West				50.19630	inc repairs of ac	andonment)
ESec. 11 NW 1	14 <u>SE</u> 1/4 1/4	Bore	<u> </u>			······································	Water
X Gov't Lot Co		Diam_	From	To	Remarks: Lithe	ology, Water Quality, Temperat	are Y N
		6	117	128	Granite Bla	ck & Copper	
S Address of Well Site		6	128	133	Granite Salt	& Pepper w/ apx. 5 gpm	
	V POSTEALLS	6	133	170	Granite Salt	& Pepper	
(Give at least name of road + Distance to Road or Landmark)	1001 MLLO	6	170	180	Granite Sall	& Pepper w/ Apx. 5 gpm	
Lt. <u>1</u> Blk Sub. Name							
4 USE:							
M Domestic C Municipal C Municipal	(T						
Thermal	L Irrigation						
	ier						
	(Replacement, etc.)						
6 DRILL METHOD	t □ Other						ÌÌ
Air Rotany Coble Churcher							
	□ Other	ļ	i i				
SEAL/EU TER BACK							
Material From To Sacks or Pounds	METHOD						
BENTONITE 0 20 8 BAGS	OVERBORE						
						3	
	··						
Was drive shoe used? TY IN Shoe	Depth(s)						
Was drive shoe seal tested? Y	low?						
8. CASING/LINER:	-						
Diameter From To Gauge Material Casi	ng Liner Welded Threaded						
<u>6</u> +2 117 250 STEEL							
<u>4 -100 180 160 PVC</u>) 🗹 🖸 🖸						
Length of Headpipe Length of	Tailpipe						
9. PERFORATIONS/SCREENS	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
Perforations Method DRILL		Comp	eted D	epth	180	(Me	easurable)
Screens Screen Type	······	Date:	Started	· .	4/16/02_	Completed	4/17/02
From To Slot Size Number Dlameter Materia	Casing Liner	13. DR	11 I FR'	S CEI	TIFICAT		
-100 180 1/2 X 61 80 4 P	<u>vc</u> i i 🐼 i	/We ce	rtifv tha	t all n	ninimum v	Vell construction e	andarda
	V	vere co	mplied	with §	t the time	the rig was remov	ved.
	ii	Firm Na	me í	Hato	VellSehu	ce inc. Eim	648
100 ft below ground	IAN PRESSURE:	Firm Of	ficial	qui	, KI	A Date	4-19-112
Depth flow encountered 100 H Depart	elb. a	and	/ _	•	1	511	
control devices:	re access port of	Supervi	sor or C	Operat	tor	Date	<u>4-17-02</u>
				6	Unce if Fi	m Offical and Operator)	

5	
IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WA	TER RESOURCES
Starships Consulting and WELL DRILLER'S	REPORT TwpSec
	Lat: 1/41/41/4
1. WELL TAG NO. D0033526	11 WELL TESTS:
Drilling Permit No: 811388	Primp Pollor V Air I Flouing Antonio
Other IDWR No.	Yield gal/min. Drawdown Pumping Level Time
A CWARK Well Number: Name Barnhart Harley 726	$-30\pm$
Address_9427E_Marine drive	
City Post Falls State ID Zip 83854 (Water Temp COLD Bottom Hole Temp COLD
3. LOCATION OF WELL by legal description	Water Quality test or comments: GOOD
	Depth first Water encountered 160
x Twp. <u>50</u> ⊻ North or South	12. LITHOLOGIC LOG:(Describe repairs or abandonment)
Rge 5 East or Vest	Water
w E Sec. 121/4 NVV 1/4 NVV 1/4	Bore Diam From To Remarks: Lithology, Water Quality, Temperature; Y N
Gov't Lot County KOOTENA!	8 0 36 SOIL W/GRAVEL
Lat: : Long: :	8 72 81 LARGE GRAVEL & SAND
Address of Well Site 9427 E. Marine Drive City - Dept Follo	8 81 83_BOULDER
(Give at least name of road + Distance to Road or Landmark)	8 83 170 SAND & GRAVEL W/WATER
Lt Blk Sub. Name	220 SANDCOOKSE W/OKAVEL W/WA
4. USE:	
Domestic Municipal Monitor	
- Thermal - Injection Other	PECEIVED
5. TYPE OF WORK check all that apply (Replacement, etc.)	
New Well - Modify Abandonment Other	MAR 17 2004
6. DRILL METHOD	DWR/North
Air Rotary Cable Mud Rotary - Other	
7. SEALING PROCEDURES	,
Material From To Sacks or Pounds	
BENTONITE 0 20 450 lbs Dyerbore	
Was drive shoe used? Y Y N Shoe Depth(s)	
Was drive shoe seal tested? Y V N How?	
8. CASING/LINER:	
6 2 213 250 STEPH	
Length of Headnine 8 Length of Tailaine	
9. PERFORATIONS/SCREENS	
Perforations Method	Completed Depth 218 (Measurable)
Screens Screen Type Stainless steel	Date Started 3/8/04 Completed 3/9/04
From To Stot Size Number Diameter Material Casing Liner	13. DRILLER'S CERTIFICATION
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	I/We certify that all minimum well construction standards were
	complied with at the time the rig was removed.
10. STATIC WATER I EVEL OR ARTESIAN DRESSURE	Firm Name H20 WellService, Inc. Firm No. 448

155 ft. below gr Depth flow encou control devices:	ound A ntered	rte: -	sian pre ft. De	essur escrib	e_ eac	ces	lb. s por	tor
50N	50	•	i }			-		

Firm Name	H20 W	eli <u>Şeryi</u> g	ze. <u>Xno,</u>	Firm N	lo. 448	
Firm Official	More	K A	Jul-	-Date	03/12/	04
and 🖊		1/5	·///			
Supervisor or	Operato	r <u>/·(</u>	1	Date	_03/ <u>1</u> 1/	04
Louie Han	ner 🧖	ign Once if Firm	Offical and Ope	Hator)		•

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES WELL DRILLER'S REPORT

Office Use Only Inspected by							
Twp		_	Rge	Sec			
	1/4		1/4	1/4			
Lat:	:	:	Long:	: :			

1. WELL TAG NO. D0054492	11. W	ELL T	ESTS	; [Li	at: : :	Long: : :		
DRILLING PERMIT NO 851579	[Pump		Bailer 🛃	Air 🗋 Fk	owing Artesian		
Other IDWR No.	Yield) gal./mii	n.	Drawdown	Pump L	evel	Time	
2. OWNER:	15	5 TO 18		100%	300)	2HRS	
Name James Long			_		_			
Address 17418 SE 106th St	-							
City Renton State Wa Zip 98059	Water 1	Temp.		COLD	E	3ottom hole temp	. <u>C</u> OL	.D
3. LOCATION OF WELL by legal description:	Water (Quality te	est or co	mments: (below	v) Depth first	Water Encounte	ered 2	203
N Twp <u>50N</u> North ₩ or South	CLEAR							
Rge <u>05W</u> East ⊥or West ⊻	12. LI	THOL	OGIC	LOG (Desc	ribe repain	s or abando	nment	}
Sec <u>11</u> 1/4 SE 1/4 SE 1/4	Bore	From	Ta	t Martin and	Remarks	х 	W	ater
W E Ooitt lat County Kostonoi	Diam	FIOM	10	Lianology,	water Quality i	and remperature	Y	N
Let 47:41:14 Lor 116:55:06	8	0	130	SAND	*			
X = 10.00.00	8	130	140	DEC GRANI				
S Address of Weil Site: (see next line)	6	140	203	DEC BROKE	N GRANIT 4 I	0 5 A 1 203	- 14	븝
greens ferry City post falls	0	203	300	3 AT 210 4	T 240 EAT 3	80		
Lot Blk Sub. Name (see next line)				0 11 210 47	1240 0410			
4. USE:								
ViDomestic Municipal Monitor Imigation								
Thermal Linjection LiOther								
5. TYPE OF WORK check all that apply (Replacement etc.)								
New Well Modify Abandonment Other								
6. DRILL METHOD								
SEAL/FILTER PACK Amount Method								
Material From To Sacks/Lbs								
BENTONITE 0 30 12 SACKS DRY POOR								
Drive Shoe Used?								
Drive Shoe Seal Tested? UY VN How?								
8. CASING/LINER	1			RF	CEIVE	D		
Diam From To Gauge Material Casng Liner Weld Threed					•			
6 +2 140 0.250 STEEL 🗹 🗌 🗹				M	AY 3 0 2008	3		
4 100 300 0.200 PVC								
				1D	WR/North			
Length Headpipe N/A Length Tailpipe N/A	-							
9. PERFORATIONS/SCREENS								
Perforations? Method drill	Comp	leted De	pth		300	(N	Measurab)le)
Screens? Screen Type	Date:	Started		5/19/2008	Completed	5/20/20	008	
Material Cashq Liner	42 DI		00.01		2011			
300 3/8 250 3/8 PVC	13. 01	KILLE:			UN modien standar			
	time the	ritiy triat riti was	remove	mum weil consi id.	ruction standar	as were complied	I WIN at t	ne
		J						
10 STATIC WATER LEVEL or ARTESIAN PRESSURE	Firm Na	ime Un	ited Dril	ling Inc.		Firm	No	414
140 fl below ground Artesian pressure 0 lb	Eirm Of	ficial	7	. ni	1.11	- Date	5/10/	2009
Depth flow encountered 203 ff. Describe access port or	and		han	1/10	and	PHIS. Date		
control devices: CAP WELDED	Supervi	sor or O	perator	Timothy R, \	/oiking	Date	5/19/2	2008
CALL 251	-							
JON OSW 11								



ATTACHMENT C

WELL BORING LOGS

	INLA	AND				BORING LOG			
	EAR	тн	Drill Rig:	TSi 150	OCC	Date Drilled: April	14, 2021	Logged By:	:
	S CI	ENCES	Boring Dia	: 6 Inc	ches	Boring Number:	Well A	K. Freemar	า
Depth	USCS Class	Completion	Depth Feet	Lithology		De	scription		
	Soil		·		Tc	psoil (wet)			
	GC		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u> </u>	Y€ co	llowish-red clayey GRAV arse sand.Med. dense.	EL. Coarse to f	fine gravel with	1
5 5	SM		5 5 		Br	own silty SAND with silt. (Coarse to fine s	sand. Loose dr	y.
 10	SM		 10	Q Q	Lię sa	ght brown SAND with silt and . Fine to coarse gravel	and trace grave . Loose dry.	el. Coarse to fi	ne
 15	GC		 15		Br su	own clayey GRAVEL with brounded gravel. Coarse	sand. Coarse sand. Loose.	to fine rounded	d to
	GC		 		Liq fin ind	ght brown silty GRAVEL v e round to subround sand ches, appear subround. L	vith sand and c d. Coarse sand oose to mediur	obbles. Coarse . Cobbles >3 n dense.	e to
 25	GC				Da gr:	ark brown clayey GRAVEI avel. Coarse sand. Damp	L with sand. Cc . Medium dens	parse to fine e.	
 30 	GM				Br co sa	own sandy GRAVEL with bble). Medium coarse sai nds/gravels. Loose	silt. Fine grave	el (trace coarse o round	2
Com	pletion Notes					Site: Bayshore E S Greensfe Coeur d'Ale Project NoL:CE	states L2 rry Rd ene, ID 83 -2021-002	NPE 814 Page	1

	INL	AND				BORING LOG			
	EAR	TH	Drill Rig:	TSi 150	СС	Date Drilled: April	14, 2021	Logged By	:
	SCI	ENCES	Boring Dia:	6 Inc	hes	Boring Number:	Well A	K. Freema	۱
Depth	USCS Class	Completion	Depth Feet	Lithology		Des	scription		
	SW				<u>Gr</u> Bro su	avel zone own gravelly SAND trace : bround gravel. Loose to m	silt. Medium to nedium dense	o fine sand. Fir	e
 -45	GC		45		Da su de	rk brown clayey GRAVEL bround to round gravel. Conse.	. with sand. Co oarse to fine s	oarse to fine sand. Dense to	very
-50	SM		50		Bra Fir	own gravelly SAND with tr he to coarse subround gra	ace silt. Dens vel. Trace sul	e to very dense pround cobble.	9.
-55— — —	SP		— 55 — 	0, 1, 0, 1, 0,	Da Fir	rk brown SAND trace gra ne to coarse gravel. Dense	vel. Medium te e. Damp.	o coarse sand.	
-60	GM		60		Brogra	own sandy GRAVEL with avel. Fine to coarse sand.	silt. Fine to cc	arse subround	
-65	SP				Da	ırk brown SAND, trace gra	avel		
- 70 - 70 	SM		70 70 70 75 75		Da	kr brown SAND with silt/c	lay and trace	coarse gravel.	
	GM				Brosu	bwn sandy GRAVEL with broundgravel. Medium to	silt. fine to coa coarse sand.	arse round to Trace fine sand	d/silt.
Com	pletion Notes	:				Site: Bayshore E S Greensfer Coeur d'Ale	states L2 rry Rd ne, ID 83	NPE 8814	
						Project NoLCE	-2021-002	Page	2

	INLA	ND				BORIN	G LOG	ì		
	EAR	тн	Drill Rig:	TSi 150	OCC	Date Dri	illed: Apri	I 14, 2021	Logged By	:
	S CI	ENCES	Boring Dia:	6 Inc	ches	Boring N	Number:	Well A	K. Freemai	า
Depth	USCS Class	Completion	Depth Feet	Lithology			De	escription		
	SM				De Br	ense. own silty SA	ND trace fine	e gravel.		
 - 85- 	SP		85 85 	9 9 9	Da	ark brown SA	AND fine to n	nedium. Mediun	n dense.	
90 			90 		Br bo	own silty SA ttom of run.	ND with fine	gravel. Hard st	ratified layer n	ear
95 	SM		95 — — 95 — — — — — — — — 100 —	$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $						
	SC				Cc Br lay	oarse layer own clayey s yers within s	SAND trace f and.	fine gravel. Sen	se stratified cla	ay
	SP		110 		Br	own SAND y	with silt. Coa	rse to medium s	sand. Dense.	
 115	SM				Da	ark brown sil	ty SAND. Fir	ne to medium sa	and. Dense. M	oist.
	ML			~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	Da Da	ark brown SI ark brown cla	LT with subro	ound fine sand. with silt. Most. \	Moist. /ery dense.	
Com	oletion Notes			<u>c ~ </u>		Site Ba S (Co Pro	e: Greensfe beur d'Ale	Estates L2 erry Rd ene, ID 83 E-2021-002	NPE 814 Page	3

	INLA	AND				BOI	RING LOG	ì	
	EAR	тн	Drill Rig:	TSi 150	СС	Dat	te Drilled: Apri	I 14, 2021	Logged By:
	S CI	ENCES	Boring Dia:	: 6 Inc	hes	Bor	ing Number:	Well A	K. Freeman
Depth	USCS Class	Completion	Depth Feet	Lithology			De	escription	
	SC		 125	$\begin{array}{c} 0 \\ 0 \\ 0 \\ 0 \\ 0 \\ 0 \\ 0 \\ 0 \\ 0 \\ 0 $					
F -	SP				Br	rown S/	AND, medium to c	oarse sand.	
<u> </u>	ML		 130		Br	rown cl	ayey SILT. Trace t	fine sand. Medi	um stiff to stiff.
130 	SP				Br	iost. No rown S <i>i</i> and.	n-plastic. AND trace silt, der	nse, moist. Med	ium to coarse
 140	SM		 140	0 0	Da	ark bro	wn silty SAND. Fir	ne to medium sa	and. Dense.
 145 	SP		 145 		Da Si sa	ark bro ilt/clay s and -> r	wn SAND trace sil seam. Fine sand -: nedium/coarse sa	lt. Moist. Dense > fine to mediur nd -> coarse sa	occasionally. n sand -> medium nd.
 150	ML		— 150 — — –		Br Gi	rown Sl rades t	ILT. Dense. Stiff. N o brown silty CLA	Non-plastic. No Y.	to low dry strength.
	SP				Da	ark bro	wn SAND. Coarse	e sand, dense.	
⊢ –	ML SP				Br Da	rown Sl ark bro	u∟ i . Sense. Stiff. wn SAND. Coarse	e sand, dense.	
	ML		— 155 — 		Br	rown si	lt. Dense. Stiff.		
<u> </u>	SP				Da	ark bro	wn SAND. Coarse	e sand, dense.	
<u> </u>	ML				Gi	ray SIL	T trace clay. Non-	plastic. Rapid d	ilatancy. Dense.
Com	pletion Notes	:				_	Site: Bayshore E S Greensfe Coeur d'Ale Project NoL:C	Estates L2 erry Rd ene, ID 83 E-2021-002	NPE 814 Page 4

	INL	AND				BOF	RING LOO	6		
	EAR	тн	Drill Rig:	TSi 150	CC	Date	e Drilled: Apr	il 14, 2021	Logged By	:
	S CI	ENCES	Boring Dia:	6 Inc	ches	Bori	ng Number:	Well A	K. Freemai	ı
Depth	USCS Class	Completion	Depth Feet	Lithology			D	escription		
	SP				Da	ark brov	vn SAND. mediui	m to coarse san	d. Wet. Dense	
 165 	SP		165 		Da	ark brov	vn SAND, mediui	m to coarse. Der	nse.	
170 	SP		- 170		Da W co	ark brov ′et. Very barse/m	vn SAND with silt / thin depositiona edium/fine sands	t. Coarse to med I bedding as larr	lium sand. Der iinations of	ise.
 180 	SM			$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	Da Gr	ark brov rades to	vn silty SAND. Fi) medium.	ne to medium sa	and. Very dens	е.
185 185 	SM GC	-	185 		Da co Da gra	ark brov barse sa ark brov avel, m	vn silty SAND or ind. Dense. vn clayey GRAVE edium to coarse s	sandy CLAY/SIL EL with sand. Cc sand.	T. Medium to	1
 			190 195 							
Com	pletion Notes	:					Site: Bayshore I S Greensfe Coeur d'Al	Estates L2 erry Rd ene, ID 83 :E-2021-002	NPE 814 Page	5

	INLA	AND				BORING LOG	ì	
	EAR	тн	Drill Rīg rras	sonic TSi 150	CC	Date Drilled: Apri	l 16, 2021	Logged By:
	S CI	ENCES	Boring Dia:	6 Inc	ches	Boring Number:	Well B	K. Freeman
Depth	USCS Class	Completion	Depth Feet	Lithology		De	escription	
	Soil				Tc	opsoil. Dry.		
5 5	GM		5 5		Y€ roi co	llowish-red silty/sand GF und to subround. Medium bbles. Dense.	AVEL. Fine to n to fine sand. T	coarse gravel, irace subround
 - 10	SW		 10		Ye su	llowish-red gravelly DAN bround gravel. Medium to	ID with silt. Fine o coarse sand.	to coarse Dry. Loose.
	SP		 		Da me	ark brown SAND with gra edium sand. Fine subrou	vel and silts. Co nd gravels. Loo	parse sand with se.
	GM				Liq Liq Sa	ark brown silty/clayey GR avels. Coarse sands. Ver nse. Increasing gravel si bbles. ght brown , light gray to g redominant) to coarse su nd predominant. Loose.	AVEL with sand ry thinly bedded ze (coarse) with bround gravel. (With cobbles s	4. Fine subround /stratified. Very in subround
Com	pletion Notes	<u>.</u>				Site: Bayshore E S Greensfe Coeur d'Ale	Estates L2 erry Rd ene, ID 83	NPE 814
						Project NoLC	E-2021-002	Page 1

	INL	AND				BOF		5		
	EAR	TH	Drill Rīg rra	sonic TSi 150	OCC	Date	e Drilled: Apr	il 16, 2021	Logged By	/:
		ENCES	Boring Dia:	6 Inc	ches	Bor	ing Number:	Well B	K. Freema	in
Depth	USCS Class	Completion	Depth Feet	Lithology			De	escription		
	SW				Lię sn	ght grey nad. Fin	//brown gravelly S e, subround grav	SAND with silt. N el. Loose.	/ledium to coa	arse
—55— — — — — — —	GP		55 		Lią su	ght grey Ibround	//brown sandy GF gravel. Fine to c	RAVEL trace silt oarse sand. Loo	. Fine to coars se.	se
60 60	SM		60 60		Da Fii str	ark brow ne to co ratified	wn silty SAND wit oarse sand. Mediu predominant. Silt	h gravel. Fine si um dense to der seam.	ubround grave nse. Occasion	el. nally
 65	GM		 65		Br gra	rown sa avel. M	ndy GRAVEL wit edium to coarse s	h silt. Fine to co sand. Loose -> r	arse subround nedium dense	d e.
 70	SM		 70	0 0	Da me	ark brov edium/c	wn silty SAND pre coarse sand. Frec	edominantly fine quent silt seams	sand. Trace . Dense.	
 75	GM		 75		Br su	rown sa Ibround	ndy GRAVEL wit . Medium to coar	h silt. Fine to co se sand. Mediur	arse gravel n dense.	
	SM		 		Ba	ark brov	vn siity SAND. As	s adove.		
Com	pletion Notes						Site: Bayshore I S Greensfe Coeur d'Al Project NoL:C	Estates L2 erry Rd ene, ID 83 E-2021-002	NPE 814 Page	2

	INL	AND				BORING LOG
	EAR	тн	Drill Rīg rras	sonic TSi 150C	c	Date Drilled: April 16, 2021 Logged By:
		ENCES	Boring Dia:	6 Inch	nes	Boring Number: Well B K. Freeman
Depth	USCS Class	Completion	Depth Feet	Lithology		Description
	GM				Br roi	Frown silty/clayey GRAVEL. Fien to coarse subround to ound gravels. Very dense.
—85— — —	SM		— 85 — — —	9: 10: 9: 10: 9: 10: 9: 10: 9: 10: 9: 10: 9: 10:	Da)ark brown silty SAND. As above.
	SP			0	Da de	Dark brown SAND with silt. Coarse to medium sand. Medium lense. Trace fine gravel.
90	SM		90	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	Da)ark brown silty SAND. As above.
	GM				Br	Brown silty GRAVEL. Fine subround to round gravels. Fine
	SM					Jark brown silty SAND. Fine sand. Frequent silt seams. Jense.
	SM			0 0	Da De	Dark brown silty SAND/sandy SILT. Fine to medium sand. Dense with coarse sand.
115 	SM		— 115 — — – – — – –	$ \begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	Da se)ark brown silty SAND. Fine to medium sand. Frequent silt eams. Weakly stratified gradation.
Com	oletion Notes	:				Site: Bayshore Estates L2 NPE S Greensferry Rd Coeur d'Alene, ID 83814 Project NoLCE-2021-002 Page 3

	INLA	AND				BOF	RING LOO	3		
	EAR	тн	Drill Rīg rra	sonic TSi 150	CC	Date	e Drilled: Apr	il 16, 2021	Logged By:	
	S CI	ENCES	Boring Dia:	6 Inc	ches	Bor	ing Number:	Well B	K. Freeman	
Depth	USCS Class	Completion	Depth Feet	Lithology			De	escription		
	CL			0.000000000000000000000000000000000000	Br toı	rown sili ugh, no	ty CLAY. Stiff. Lo dilatancy.	w to medium pla	astic. Medium	
 	SW				Da	ark brov ccasion	wn SAND with tra	ice silt. Medium d	to fine sand. ense.	
135	CI		— 135 — —		Br	rown sil	tv CLAY. Medium	plastic. Stiff.		
 140 	SW				Da	ark brov	wn SAND with tra	ce silt. As above	3.	
 145	CL		145 145		Br toi	rown sil ugh. Sti	ty CLAY. Medium iff. Coarse sand l	n plastic. No dila ayer @ 145.	tancy. Medium	
 150	SP CL SP		 150 		Gr Gr dil Gr	reenish reenish latancy. reenish	-grey SAND. Med -grey CLAY with Medium tough. N -grey SAND. Coa	dium to fine sand silt. Low to medi Medium stiff. arse.	d. Trace silt. um plastic. No	
 155 	ML		 155 		St	tiff. Occ	-grey ରାடା WIN c asional seams of	iay. Rapid dilata coarse sand.	ncy. Nonpiastic.	
				9	OI	live gre	y silty SAND. Fin	e sand. Medium	dense. Trace	
Com	pletion Notes	:					Site: Bayshore I S Greensfe Coeur d'Al Project NoLC	Estates L2 erry Rd ene, ID 83 :E-2021-002	NPE 814 Page	4

	INLA	AND				BOR		;		
	EAR	тн	Drill Rīg rra	sonic TSi 150	CC	Date	Drilled: Apri	il 16, 2021	Logged By:	:
	S CI	ENCES	Boring Dia:	6 Inc	ches	Borii	ng Number:	Well B	K. Freemar	n
Depth	USCS Class	Completion	Depth Feet	Lithology			De	escription		
	SM			9. 0.<	cla	ay?				
165 	SP		105 		Da Me	ark brow edium de	n SAND trace si ense.	lt. Medium to co	arse sand.	
	GC		 170		Da su	ark brow Ibround	n clayey GRAVE gravel. Coarse s	EL with sand. Co and. Occasiona	parse round to I cobble (grani	te).
	SM			0 0	OI	live grey	silty SAND. Fine	e sand. Dense.		
175	SP		 _ 175 _	0: 1 0: 1 0: 1	OI sil	live grey lt. Mediu	SAND. Trace si m dense.	It. Medium to co	arse sand. Tra	ace
 	GC				Da co	ark brow barse gra	n clayey GRAVE avels. Frequent r	EL with sand. Co ound cobbles.	oarse sand. Fir	ne to
Com	pletion Notes		<u> </u>				Site: Bayshore E S Greensfe Coeur d'Ale Project NoLC	Estates L2 erry Rd ene, ID 83 E-2021-002	NPE 814 _{Page}	5



ATTACHMENT D

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS

🛟 eurofins

Environment Testing America

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Eurofins TestAmerica, Spokane 11922 East 1st Ave Spokane, WA 99206 Tel: (509)924-9200

Laboratory Job ID: 590-15031-1 Client Project/Site: Bayshore

For:

Inland Earth Sciences Corporation 8704 E. Dalton Ave Spokane, Washington 99212

Attn: Kevin Freeman

Cardie Amington

Authorized for release by: 5/12/2021 3:10:16 PM

Randee Arrington, Lab Director (509)924-9200 Randee.Arrington@Eurofinset.com

This report has been electronically signed and authorized by the signatory. Electronic signature is intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature.

Results relate only to the items tested and the sample(s) as received by the laboratory.

.....Links **Review your project** results through **Total** Access Have a Question? Ask-The Expert Visit us at: www.eurofinsus.com/Env

Table of Contents

Cover Page	1
Table of Contents	2
Case Narrative	3
Sample Summary	4
Definitions	5
Client Sample Results	6
QC Sample Results	7
Chronicle	10
Certification Summary	11
Method Summary	13
Chain of Custody	14
Receipt Checklists	18

Job ID: 590-15031-1

Laboratory: Eurofins TestAmerica, Spokane

Narrative

Receipt

The samples were received on 4/28/2021 2:35 PM. Unless otherwise noted below, the samples arrived in good condition, and where required, properly preserved and on ice. The temperature of the cooler at receipt was 3.2° C.

GC Semi VOA

No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page.

Metals

No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page.

General Chemistry

No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page.

Sample Summary

Client: Inland Earth Sciences Corporation Project/Site: Bayshore

Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Matrix	Collected	Received	Asset ID
590-15031-1	A-20210428	Water	04/28/21 11:00	04/28/21 14:35	
590-15031-2	B-20210428	Water	04/28/21 13:00	04/28/21 14:35	

Qualifiers

Conorol Cho	minter	
Qualifier	Qualifier Description	
HF	Field parameter with a holding time of 15 minutes. Test performed by laboratory at client's request.	
Glossary		5
Abbreviation	These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.	6
¤	Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis	0
%R	Percent Recovery	
CFL	Contains Free Liquid	
CFU	Colony Forming Unit	0
CNF	Contains No Free Liquid	Ō
DER	Duplicate Error Ratio (normalized absolute difference)	
Dil Fac	Dilution Factor	9
DL	Detection Limit (DoD/DOE)	
DL, RA, RE, IN	Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample	
DLC	Decision Level Concentration (Radiochemistry)	
EDL	Estimated Detection Limit (Dioxin)	
LOD	Limit of Detection (DoD/DOE)	
LOQ	Limit of Quantitation (DoD/DOE)	
MCL	EPA recommended "Maximum Contaminant Level"	
MDA	Minimum Detectable Activity (Radiochemistry)	
MDC	Minimum Detectable Concentration (Radiochemistry)	
MDL	Method Detection Limit	
ML	Minimum Level (Dioxin)	
MPN	Most Probable Number	
MQL	Method Quantitation Limit	
NC	Not Calculated	

- ND Not Detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)
- NEG Negative / Absent
- POSPositive / PresentPQLPractical Quantitation Limit
- PRES Presumptive
- QC Quality Control
- RER Relative Error Ratio (Radiochemistry)
- RL Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry)
- RPD Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points
- TEF Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)
- TEQ Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)
- TNTC Too Numerous To Count

Client Sample ID: A-20210428 Date Collected: 04/28/21 11:00

Lab Sample ID: 590-15031-1 Matrix: Water

Matrix: Water

5

6

Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Nitrate as N	0.70		0.20		mg/L			04/28/21 17:00	1
Nitrite as N	ND		0.20		mg/L			04/28/21 17:00	1
Method: 200.7 Rev 4.4 - Metals	(ICP) - Tot	al Recovera	ble						
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Calcium	25000		200		ug/L		05/07/21 08:54	05/04/21 22:07	1
Iron	ND		100		ug/L		05/07/21 08:54	05/04/21 22:07	1
Magnesium	4500		200		ug/L		05/07/21 08:54	05/04/21 22:07	1
Potassium	ND		3000		ug/L		05/07/21 08:54	05/04/21 22:07	1
SiO2, Silica	16000		11000		ug/L		05/07/21 08:54	05/05/21 16:01	10
Sodium	ND		5000		ug/L		05/07/21 08:54	05/04/21 22:07	1
General Chemistry									
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Fluoride	ND		0.20		mg/L			05/11/21 16:05	1
Chloride	3.8		1.5		mg/L			05/11/21 16:05	1
Sulfate	4.0		1.5		mg/L			05/11/21 16:05	1
Bicarbonate Alkalinity as CaCO3	95		20		mg/L			05/12/21 12:18	1
Carbonate Alkalinity as CaCO3	ND		20		mg/L			05/12/21 12:18	1
Total Suspended Solids	ND		10		mg/L			05/04/21 11:00	1
Phosphorus, Total	0.078		0.060		mg/L			05/12/21 12:19	1
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	RL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
nH	7.5	HF	0.1		SU			05/04/21 15:10	1

Method: 300.0 - Anions, Io	on Chromatograp	hy							
Analyte	Result C	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Nitrate as N	0.35		0.20		mg/L			04/28/21 17:11	1
Nitrite as N	ND		0.20		mg/L			04/28/21 17:11	1

RL

0.20

0.20

Spike

Added

5.00

5.00

MDL Unit

LCS LCS

5.00

4.95

Result Qualifier

mg/L

mg/L

Unit

Lab Sample ID: MB 590-31431/1003

Lab Sample ID: LCS 590-31431/1004

Matrix: Water

Matrix: Water

Analyte

Analyte

Nitrate as N

Nitrite as N

Nitrate as N

Nitrite as N

Analysis Batch: 31431

Analysis Batch: 31431

Method: 300.0 - Anions, Ion Chromatography

MB MB

ND

ND

Result Qualifier

- - -

Analyzed

04/28/21 11:21

04/28/21 11:21

Prep Type: Total/NA %Rec. D %Rec Limits 90 - 110 mg/L 100 mg/L 99 90 - 110

Prepared

D

Method: 200.7 Rev 4.4 - Metals (ICP)

Lab Sample ID: MB 280-534531/1-A Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 534963

	MB	мв							
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Calcium	ND		200		ug/L		05/07/21 08:54	05/04/21 20:16	1
Iron	ND		100		ug/L		05/07/21 08:54	05/04/21 20:16	1
Magnesium	ND		200		ug/L		05/07/21 08:54	05/04/21 20:16	1
Potassium	ND		3000		ug/L		05/07/21 08:54	05/04/21 20:16	1
SiO2, Silica	ND		1100		ug/L		05/07/21 08:54	05/04/21 20:16	1
Sodium	ND		5000		ua/L		05/07/21 08:54	05/04/21 20:16	1

Lab Sample ID: LCS 280-534531/2-A **Matrix: Water**

Analysis Batch: 534963

Client Sample ID: Method Blank Prep Type: Total Recoverable Prep Batch: 534531

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Pren Batch: 534531

	Spike	LCS	LCS				%Rec.	
Analyte	Added	Result	Qualifier	Unit	D	%Rec	Limits	
Calcium	50000	52600		ug/L		105	90 _ 111	
Iron	10000	10400		ug/L		104	85 - 115	
Magnesium	50000	52500		ug/L		105	90 - 113	
Potassium	50000	52300		ug/L		105	89 - 114	
SiO2, Silica	4280	4580		ug/L		107	85 - 115	
Sodium	50000	52600		ug/L		105	90 - 115	

Method: 300.0 - Anions, Ion Chromatography

Lab Sample ID: MB 580-356373 Matrix: Water	3/45				(Client Sam	ple ID: Method Prep Type: To	I Blank	
Analysis Batch: 356373									
	MB	MB							
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL U	Jnit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Fluoride	ND		0.20	'n	ng/L			05/12/21 10:12	1
Chloride	ND		1.5	n	ng/L			05/12/21 10:12	1
Sulfate	ND		1.5	n	ng/L			05/12/21 10:12	1

Eurofins TestAmerica, Spokane

Total Suspended Solids

Method: 300.0 - Anions, Ion Chromatography (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: LCS 580-35 Matrix: Water	56373/40					Cli	ent Sa	mple IC): Lab Con Prep Typ	trol Sa be: Tot	ample al/NA
Analysis Batch: 356373											
			Spike	LCS	LCS				%Rec.		
Analyte			Added	Result	Qualifier	Unit	D	%Rec	Limits		
Fluoride			5.00	5.06		mg/L		101	90 - 110		
Chloride			50.0	53.4		mg/L		107	90 - 110		
Sulfate			50.0	45.2		mg/L		90	90 - 110		
Lab Sample ID: LCSD 580-	356373/48				C	Client S	ample	ID: Lal	b Control S	Sample	e Dup
Matrix: Water							1.1		Prep Typ	e: Tot	al/NA
Analysis Batch: 356373											
			Spike	LCSD	LCSD				%Rec.		RPD
Analyte			Added	Result	Qualifier	Unit	D	%Rec	Limits	RPD	Limit
Fluoride			5.00	5.08		mg/L		102	90 - 110	0	15
Chloride			50.0	53.1		mg/L		106	90 - 110	1	15
Sulfate			50.0	52.7		mg/L		105	90 - 110	15	15
Mathad: SM 2220B All	alinity			-		5					
	amity										
Lab Sample ID: MB 590-31 Matrix: Water	588/1						Clie	ent San	nple ID: Me Prep Typ	ethod be: Tot	Blank al/NA
Analysis Batch: 31588											
-		MB MB									
Analyte	Re	sult Qua	lifier	RL	MDL Unit		D P	repared	Analyz	ed	Dil Fac
Bicarbonate Alkalinity as CaCO3		ND		20	mg/L				05/12/21	2:18	1
Carbonate Alkalinity as CaCO3		ND		20	mg/L				05/12/21 ⁻	2:18	1
_											
Lab Sample ID: LCS 590-31	1588/2					Cli	ent Sa	mple IC	D: Lab Con	trol Sa	ample
Matrix: Water									Prep Typ	e: Tot	al/NA
Analysis Batch: 31588											
			Spike	LCS	LCS				%Rec.		
Analyte			Added	Result	Qualifier	Unit	D	%Rec	Limits		
Alkalinity			501	500		mg/L		100	90 - 110		
_ ah Samplo ID: 590-15031-	1 011							liont S	ample ID:	A_202	10/28
Matrix: Water	100							ment o	Brop Tur	A-202	
Analysia Databy 21599									Fieb ist	e. 101	al/INA
Analysis Batch: 31588	0	0		DU							
Awalista	Sample	Sample		DU	DU	11					RPD
	Result	Qualifier		Result	Qualifier	Unit	<u>D</u>			RPD	Limit
Bicarbonate Alkalinity as CaCO3	95			100		mg/L				5	10
Carbonate Alkalinity as CaCO3	ND			ND		mg/L				NC	10
Method: SM 2540D - So	lids, Tota	I Susp	ended (TS	SS)							
Lab Sample ID: MR 590-31	476/1						Clie	ent San	nnle ID: Ma	thod	Blank
Matrix: Water							UIII	Sin Gan	Dron Tur		al/NA
Mailin. Walti Analysis Ratch: 21476									Fich it	. 10	airinA
Analysis Daltil. 314/0		MR MP									
Analyta	D -		lifior	DI			. .	roporod	Analy-	od	
GURINE	Re	aun wud					- F	L G U G I G U	AUGIVZ		JULI F dl

1

05/04/21 11:00

10

mg/L

ND

Lab Sample ID: LCS 590-31476/2

Matrix: Water

Analysis Batch: 31476

Method: SM 2540D - Solids, Total Suspended (TSS) (Continued)

Prep Type: Total/NA

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

			Spike	LCS	S LCS				%Rec.		
Analyte			Added	Resul	t Qualifier	Unit	D	%Rec	Limits		
Total Suspended Solids			206	219	9	mg/L		107	80 - 120		
Method: SM 4500 H+ B - pH											
Lab Sample ID: LCS 590-31484/1						Cli	ent Sa	mple II	D: Lab Contr	ol Sa	mple
Matrix: Water									Prep Type	: Tot	al/NA
Analysis Batch: 31484											
			Spike	LCS	S LCS				%Rec.		
Analyte			Added	Resul	t Qualifier	Unit	D	%Rec	Limits		
рН			7.00	7.1	1	SU		101	98.6 - 101. 4		
Method: SM 4500 P E - Phosp	ohoru	S									
							Clie	ent Sar	mple ID: Met	hod l	
Lab Sample ID: MB 590-31589/8									•		slank
Lab Sample ID: MB 590-31589/8 Matrix: Water								one ou	Prep Type	: Tot	al/NA
Lab Sample ID: MB 590-31589/8 Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 31589								on ou	Prep Type	e: Tot	al/NA
Lab Sample ID: MB 590-31589/8 Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 31589	М	в мв							Ргер Туре	: Tot	al/NA
Lab Sample ID: MB 590-31589/8 Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 31589 Analyte	MI Resu	B MB It Qualifier		RL	MDL Unit		<u>D</u> P	repared	Prep Type	e: Tot	al/NA
Lab Sample ID: MB 590-31589/8 Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 31589 Analyte Phosphorus, Total	Mi Resu Ni	B MB It Qualifier		RL	MDL Unit mg/L		<u>D</u> P	repared	Prep Type 	:: Tot	Dil Fac
Lab Sample ID: MB 590-31589/8 Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 31589 Analyte Phosphorus, Total Lab Sample ID: LCS 590-31589/7	MI Resu NI	B MB It Qualifier		RL 0.060	MDL Unit mg/L	Cli	D_P ent Sa	Prepared	Prep Type Analyzed 05/12/21 12 D: Lab Contr	e: Tot	Dil Fac 1
Lab Sample ID: MB 590-31589/8 Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 31589 Analyte Phosphorus, Total Lab Sample ID: LCS 590-31589/7 Matrix: Water	MI Resu NI	B MB It Qualifier		RL 0.060	MDL Unit mg/L	Cli	DPP ent Sa	Prepared	Prep Type Analyzec 05/12/21 12 D: Lab Contr Prep Type	e: Tot	Dil Fac 1 mple al/NA
Lab Sample ID: MB 590-31589/8 Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 31589 Analyte Phosphorus, Total Lab Sample ID: LCS 590-31589/7 Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 31589	MI Resu NI	B MB It Qualifier		RL 0.060	MDL Unit mg/L	Cli	D_P ent Sa	repared	Prep Type Analyzed 05/12/21 12 D: Lab Contr Prep Type	e: Tot	Dil Fac
Lab Sample ID: MB 590-31589/8 Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 31589 Analyte Phosphorus, Total Lab Sample ID: LCS 590-31589/7 Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 31589	MI Resu Ni	B MB It Qualifier	Spike	RL 0.060	MDL Unit mg/L	Cli	D_P ent Sa	repared	Prep Type Analyzec 05/12/21 12 D: Lab Contr Prep Type %Rec.	e: Tot 1 1:19 rol Sa e: Tot	Dil Fac
Lab Sample ID: MB 590-31589/8 Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 31589 Analyte Phosphorus, Total Lab Sample ID: LCS 590-31589/7 Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 31589 Analyte	MI Resu Ni	B MB It Qualifier	Spike Added	RL 0.060 LCS Resul	MDL Unit mg/L S LCS t Qualifier	Cli	D P ent Sa	repared mple II <u>%Rec</u>	Prep Type Analyzed 05/12/21 12 D: Lab Contr Prep Type %Rec. Limits	2: Tot 1::19 rol Sa 2: Tot	Dil Fac 1 mple al/NA
Lab Sample ID: MB 590-31589/8 Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 31589 Analyte Phosphorus, Total Lab Sample ID: LCS 590-31589/7 Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 31589 Analyte Phosphorus, Total	Mi Resu Ni	B MB It Qualifier	Spike Added 0.500	RL 0.060 LCS Resul 0.505	MDL Unit mg/L S LCS t Qualifier	Cli <u>Unit</u> mg/L	D P ent Sa	repared mple II <u>%Rec</u> 101	Prep Type <u>Analyzec</u> 05/12/21 12 D: Lab Contr Prep Type %Rec. <u>Limits</u> 90 - 110	e: Tot	Dil Fac 1 mple al/NA
Lab Sample ID: MB 590-31589/8 Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 31589 Analyte Phosphorus, Total Lab Sample ID: LCS 590-31589/7 Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 31589 Analyte Phosphorus, Total Lab Sample ID: 590-15031-1 DU	MI Resu NI	B MB It Qualifier D	Spike Added 0.500	RL 0.060 LCS Resul 0.505	MDL Unit mg/L S LCS t Qualifier	Cli unit mg/L	DPP ent Sa D	repared mple II <u>%Rec</u> 101	Prep Type <u>Analyzec</u> 05/12/21 12 D: Lab Contr Prep Type %Rec. Limits 90 - 110 Sample ID: A	e: Tot	Dil Fac 1 mple al/NA
Lab Sample ID: MB 590-31589/8 Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 31589 Analyte Phosphorus, Total Lab Sample ID: LCS 590-31589/7 Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 31589 Analyte Phosphorus, Total Lab Sample ID: 590-15031-1 DU Matrix: Water	Mi Resu Ni	B MB It Qualifier	Spike Added 0.500	RL 0.060 LCS Resul 0.505	MDL Unit mg/L S LCS t Qualifier	Cli <u>Unit</u> mg/L	DP ent Sa D	Prepared mple II <u>%Rec</u> 101 Client S	Prep Type Analyzec 05/12/21 12 D: Lab Contr Prep Type %Rec. Limits 90 - 110 Sample ID: A Prep Type	e: Tot	Dil Fac 1 mple al/NA
Lab Sample ID: MB 590-31589/8 Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 31589 Analyte Phosphorus, Total Lab Sample ID: LCS 590-31589/7 Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 31589 Analyte Phosphorus, Total Lab Sample ID: 590-15031-1 DU Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 31589	Mi Resu Ni	B MB It Qualifier	Spike Added 0.500	RL 0.060 LCS <u>Resul</u> 0.509	MDL Unit mg/L S LCS t Qualifier	Cli - Unit mg/L	DPP ent Sa D	repared mple II <u>%Rec</u> 101 Client S	Prep Type Analyzec 05/12/21 12 D: Lab Contr Prep Type %Rec. Limits 90 - 110 Sample ID: A Prep Type	e: Tot 1 19 - 10 Sa 10 Sa	Dil Fac 1 ample al/NA
Lab Sample ID: MB 590-31589/8 Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 31589 Analyte Phosphorus, Total Lab Sample ID: LCS 590-31589/7 Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 31589 Analyte Phosphorus, Total Lab Sample ID: 590-15031-1 DU Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 31589 Sar	Mi Resu Ni	B MB It Qualifier	Spike Added 0.500	RL 0.060 LCS Resul 0.509	MDL Unit mg/L S LCS t Qualifier	Cli <u>Unit</u> mg/L	D P ent Sa D	mple II <u>%Rec</u> 101	Prep Type Analyzec 05/12/21 12 D: Lab Contr Prep Type %Rec. Limits 90 - 110 Sample ID: A Prep Type	e: Tot 1 19 rol Sa 2: Tot -2021 2: Tot	Dil Fac 1 mple al/NA 0428 al/NA RPD
Lab Sample ID: MB 590-31589/8 Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 31589 Analyte Phosphorus, Total Lab Sample ID: LCS 590-31589/7 Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 31589 Analyte Phosphorus, Total Lab Sample ID: LCS 590-31589/7 Matrix: Water Analyte Phosphorus, Total Lab Sample ID: 590-15031-1 DU Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 31589 Sample ID: S90-15031-1 Reg	Mi Resu Ni	B MB It Qualifier D	Spike Added 0.500	RL 0.0600 LCS Resul 0.505 DL Resul	MDL Unit mg/L S LCS t Qualifier	Cli mg/L	DP Pent Sa D C	repared mple II <u>%Rec</u> 101	Prep Type Analyzec 05/12/21 12 D: Lab Contr Prep Type %Rec. Limits 90 - 110 Sample ID: A Prep Type	e: Tot 1 19 - 10 Sa 10 Sa	Dil Fac 1 mple al/NA 10428 al/NA RPD Limit

Lab Sample ID: 590-15031-1 Matrix: Water

Client Sample ID: A-20210428 Date Collected: 04/28/21 11:00 Date Received: 04/28/21 14:35

_	Batch	Batch		Dil	Initial	Final	Batch	Prepared		
Prep Type	Туре	Method	Run	Factor	Amount	Amount	Number	or Analyzed	Analyst	Lab
Total/NA	Analysis	300.0		1			31431	04/28/21 17:00	NMI	TAL SPK
Total Recoverable	Analysis	200.7 Rev 4.4		1			534963	05/04/21 22:07	LMT	TAL DEN
Total Recoverable	Prep	200.7			50 mL	50 mL	534531	05/07/21 08:54	MAB	TAL DEN
Total Recoverable	Analysis	200.7 Rev 4.4		10			535220	05/05/21 16:01	LMT	TAL DEN
Total Recoverable	Prep	200.7			50 mL	50 mL	534531	05/07/21 08:54	MAB	TAL DEN
Total/NA	Analysis	300.0		1	5 mL	5 mL	356373	05/11/21 16:05	AAC	TAL SEA
Total/NA	Analysis	SM 2320B		1	100 mL	100 mL	31588	05/12/21 12:18	AMB	TAL SPK
Total/NA	Analysis	SM 2540D		1	100 mL	100 mL	31476	05/04/21 11:00	AMB	TAL SPK
Total/NA	Analysis	SM 4500 H+ B		1			31484	05/04/21 15:10	AMB	TAL SPK
Total/NA	Analysis	SM 4500 P E		1	5 mL	5 mL	31589	05/12/21 12:19	AMB	TAL SPK

Client Sample ID: B-20210428 Date Collected: 04/28/21 13:00 Date Received: 04/28/21 14:35

Lab Sample ID: 590-15031-2

Matrix: Water

_	Batch	Batch		Dil	Initial	Final	Batch	Prepared		
Prep Type	Туре	Method	Run	Factor	Amount	Amount	Number	or Analyzed	Analyst	Lab
Total/NA	Analysis	300.0		1			31431	04/28/21 17:11	NMI	TAL SPK

Laboratory References:

TAL DEN = Eurofins TestAmerica, Denver, 4955 Yarrow Street, Arvada, CO 80002, TEL (303)736-0100

TAL SEA = Eurofins FGS, Seattle, 5755 8th Street East, Tacoma, WA 98424, TEL (253)922-2310

TAL SPK = Eurofins TestAmerica, Spokane, 11922 East 1st Ave, Spokane, WA 99206, TEL (509)924-9200
Accreditation/Certification Summary

California

Florida

Georgia

Illinois

Kansas

Louisiana

Louisiana

Minnesota

New Jersey

North Dakota

Pennsylvania

South Carolina

US Fish & Wildlife

Oklahoma

Oregon

Texas

Texas

USDA

Utah

Utah

Virginia

New York

New Hampshire

North Carolina (WW/SW)

Nevada

lowa

Connecticut

Job ID: 590-15031-1

Laboratory: Eurofins TestAmerica, Spokane Unless otherwise noted, all analytes for this laboratory were covered under each accreditation/certification below. Authority Program Identification Number Expiration Date 01-06-22 Washington State C569 5 The following analytes are included in this report, but the laboratory is not certified by the governing authority. This list may include analytes for which the agency does not offer certification. Analysis Method Prep Method Matrix Analyte SM 2320B Water Bicarbonate Alkalinity as CaCO3 SM 2320B Water Carbonate Alkalinity as CaCO3 Laboratory: Eurofins FGS, Seattle The accreditations/certifications listed below are applicable to this report. 9 Authority Program **Identification Number Expiration Date** Washington State C788 07-13-21 Laboratory: Eurofins TestAmerica, Denver All accreditations/certifications held by this laboratory are listed. Not all accreditations/certifications are applicable to this report. Authority **Identification Number Expiration Date** Program Dept. of Defense ELAP A2LA 2907.01 10-31-21 A2LA ISO/IEC 17025 2907.01 10-31-21 Alabama State Program 40730 09-30-12 * Alaska (UST) State 18-001 02-28-22 Arizona State AZ0713 12-21-21 Arkansas DEQ State 19-047-0 06-01-21

2513

PH-0686

E87667-57

2000172019-1

4025-011

IA#370

E-10166

30785

30785

1788752

205319

190002

59923

R-034

2018-006

4025-011

72002001

058448

QUAN5

10490

TX104704183-08-TX

T104704183-20-18

P330-20-00065

CO000262019-11

358

013

CO000262020-1

01-08-22

11-30-22 07-01-21

01-08-22

04-30-21 *

12-02-21

04-30-22

06-30-14 *

06-30-21

12-31-21

07-31-21 04-29-22

06-30-21

04-01-22

12-31-21

01-08-22

09-01-21

01-08-22

07-31-21

01-08-22

09-30-09 *

09-30-21

08-01-21

03-06-23

06-30-13 *

07-31-21

06-14-21

Accreditation/Certification renewal pending - accreditation/certification considered valid.

State

State

State

State

NELAP

NELAP

NELAP

NELAP

NELAP

NELAP

NELAP

NELAP

NELAP

State

State

State

NELAP

NELAP

NELAP

NELAP

NELAP

NELAP

NELAP

US Federal Programs

US Federal Programs

State

State

Eurofins TestAmerica, Spokane

Accreditation/Certification Summary

Client: Inland Earth Sciences Corporation Project/Site: Bayshore Job ID: 590-15031-1

9

Laboratory: Eurofins TestAmerica, Denver (Continued)

All accreditations/certifications held by this laboratory are listed. Not all accreditations/certifications are applicable to this report.

Authority	Program	Identification Number	Expiration Date
Washington	State	C583-19	08-03-21
West Virginia DEP	State	354	11-30-21
Wisconsin	State	999615430	08-31-21
Wyoming (UST)	A2LA	2907.01	10-31-21

Eurofins TestAmerica, Spokane

Method Summary

Client: Inland Earth Sciences Corporation Project/Site: Bayshore

Job ID: 590-15031-1

Method	Method Description	Protocol	Laboratory
300.0	Anions, Ion Chromatography	MCAWW	TAL SPK
200.7 Rev 4.4	Metals (ICP)	EPA	TAL DEN
300.0	Anions, Ion Chromatography	MCAWW	TAL SEA
SM 2320B	Alkalinity	SM	TAL SPK
SM 2540D	Solids, Total Suspended (TSS)	SM	TAL SPK
SM 4500 H+ B	рН	SM	TAL SPK
SM 4500 P E	Phosphorus	SM	TAL SPK
200.7	Preparation, Total Recoverable Metals	EPA	TAL DEN

Protocol References:

EPA = US Environmental Protection Agency

MCAWW = "Methods For Chemical Analysis Of Water And Wastes", EPA-600/4-79-020, March 1983 And Subsequent Revisions. SM = "Standard Methods For The Examination Of Water And Wastewater"

Laboratory References:

TAL DEN = Eurofins TestAmerica, Denver, 4955 Yarrow Street, Arvada, CO 80002, TEL (303)736-0100 TAL SEA = Eurofins FGS, Seattle, 5755 8th Street East, Tacoma, WA 98424, TEL (253)922-2310 TAL SPK = Eurofins TestAmerica, Spokane, 11922 East 1st Ave, Spokane, WA 99206, TEL (509)924-9200

Custody Seals Intact: Custody Seal No.: A Yes A No	Relinquished by:	Religionshed by:	Empty Kit Relinquished by:	Conversione (requested, 1, 11, 11, 14, Other (specify)	Possible Hazard Identification Von-Hazard Flammable Skin Irritant Pc Delivership Benuested: 1 II III IV Other (specify)					B-20210428	A-20210428		Sample Identification	Sile:	Project lyang	Email: kfreeman@inlandearth.com	509-563-5242	WA, 99212	City: Spokane	8704 E. Dalton Ave	Inland Earth Sciences Corporation	Kulent Contact Generati Generati	Client Information	11922 East 1st Ave Spokane, WA 99206 Phone (509) 924-9200 Phone (509) 924-9290
	Date/Time:	04/78/21 1435 Datefrime:	Date:	F	ison B Unknown Radiological				-	4/28/21 1300 G	4/28/21 G	Preserval	Sample Type Sample (C=comp, Sample Date Time G=grab)	SSOW#	Project #: 59002144	WO #:	PO # Purchase Order not required	Compliance Project: A Ves A No	TAT Requested (days):	Due Date Requested:	PWSID	Phone 507- 981-47	Sampler: KMIT	Chain of Cus
Cooler Temperature(s) °C and Other R	Company Received by:	Company Received by:	Time:		Sample Disposal (A fee may be Return To Client	590-15031 Chain of Cust			Water	Water N X	Water N BXXXXXXX	ION Code: XXN D N S N N N	Antix Organiol. December. Field Filterec Perform MS 300_ORGFMS 200.7 - Ca, Fe, 300.0 - Chlorid 4500_P_E - Ph 2320B - Carbo 2540D - TSS SM4500 H+ B -	I Samp Hitto (Y - Nitrate K, Mg, I e, Fluor osphore nate & E	e (Yes es or & Nitr Na, Sill ide & S s s	s or No No) ite ca Sulfate	D)				Analysis Re	HZ Randee.Arrington@Eurofinset.com	Lab PM: Arrington, Randee E	tody Record
temarks: 3573.20	Date/Time:	$\frac{(2)}{4} \frac{(2)}{12}	Method of Shipment:	ents:	Assessed if samples are retained longer than Disposal By Lab Archive For							N N	Total Numbe	& Nitrite	ttaine 	J - DI Water	G - Amchior H - Ascorbic Acid	E - NaHSO4	B - NaOH C - Zn Acetate	Preservation C	quested	State of Origin: Page: Page 1 of 1	Carrier Tracking No(s): COC No: 590-6435-191;	🔅 eurofin:
1	Company	Company U			n 1 month) Months								Instructions/Note:		vv - рн 4-5 Z - other (specify)	U - Acetone V - MCAA	S - H2SO4 T - TSP Dodecahydrate	P + Na2O4S Q - Na2SO3	N - None O - AsNaO2	Sodes:	10-12:02		2.1	S Environment Testin America

11 12

Eurofins TestAmerica, Spokane						
11922 East 1st Ave Spokane, WA 99206 Phone: 509-924-9200 Fax: 509-924-9290	Chain of Cus	stody Reco	rd		💸 eurofins Environment Testin America	
Client Information (Sub Contract Lab)	Sampler:	I.ab PM: Arrington, F	tandee E	Carrier Tracking No(s):	COC No: 590-5946 1	
client contact: Shipping/Receiving	Phone	E-Mail: Randee.Arr	ington@Eurofinset.com	State of Origin: Washington	Page: Page:	-
Company. TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc.		Accredit	ations Required (See note): Pronram - Washington		- 00 - 000	T
Address: 4955 Yarrow Street.	Due Date Requested: 5/11/2021		Analysie Dor	unocto d	590-15031-1 Preservation Codes:	
City. Arvada	TAT Requested (days):			naisan	A - HCL M - Hexane B - NaOH N - None	
State, Zip. CO, 80002					C - Zn Acetate O - AsNaO2 D - Nitric Acid P - Na2O4S	
Phone: 303-736-0100(Tel) 303-431-7171(Fax)	#0d		Silica		стиалося стиагося F - MeOH R - Na2S203 G - Amchlor S - H2SO4	
Email:	:# OM	O) DL NO)	; 'eN '6		H - Ascorbic Acid T - TSP Dodecahydrate 1 - Ice U - Acetone	_
Project Name Bayshore	Project #: 59002144	9 OL N	5' K' W	iners	J - Di Water V - MCAA K - EDTA W - pH 4-5 I - FDA 7 - other (enconciet)	_
Site:	SSOW#:	eiqma	(Ca, Fé	CONTR	Other:	
Sample Identification - Client ID (Lab ID)	Sample Type Sample (C=comp	Matrix (Wwwater (Wwwater S=solid: S=solid: Owweshioli, efform MS/MS	ЯТ_9_7.002\7.00	o tedmuh las		
		vation Code:	5	10	Special Instructions/Note:	1
A-20210428 (590-15031-1)	4/28/21 11:00	Water				
						T
						1
						1
						1
						T T
						T
						1
Note: Since laboratory accreditations are subject to change. Eurofins Testur maintain accreditation in the State of Origin listed above for analysis/tests/m TestMmerica attention immediately. If all requested accreditations are currer	merica places the ownership of method, analyte & accr matrix being analyzed, the samples must be shipped ba ent to date. return the signed Chain of Custody attesting	reditation compliance upon ick to the Eurofins TestAme a to said complicance to Ei	i out subcontract laboratories. This sampler and laboratory or other instructions will inclins TestAmerica	le shipment is forwarded under chain-of- be provided. Any changes to accreditatio	custody. If the laboratory does not currently in status should be brought to Eurofins	1
Possible Hazard Identification		Sar	mole Disposal (A fee may he :	seecod if completion and addition		- T
Unconfirmed			Return To Client	Disposal By Lab	eu ronger tnan 1 month) ive For Months	
Deliverable Kequested: I, II, III, IV, Other (specify)	Primary Deliverable Rank: 2	Spe	ecial Instructions/QC Requireme	ıts:	CUILION	T
Empty Kit Relinquished by:	Date:	Time:	(Method of Shipment:		-
Reinquished by: Relinquished by:	Datertime: <u> <u> </u> <u> </u> <u> </u> <u> </u> <u> </u> <u> </u> <u> </u> Datertime: <u> </u> Datertime: <u> </u> </u>	Company	Received by	What Dated	1045 Company	T
Relinnisched hv.		Company		Date/Time:	Company	· · · · ·
	Uate/Time:	Company	Received by:	Date/Time:	Сотралу	
Oustood Seats Infact: Outstood Seal No.: A Yes A No			Landone J. 18 June - Solow Baloos	The pur, oylight		
			~		Ver: 11/01/2020	1 3
			11 12	7 8 9 10	2 3 4 5 6	

Eurofins TestAmerica, Spokane

11922 East 1st Ave

Spokane, WA 99206

Chain of Custody Record Phone: 509-924-9200 Fax: 509-924-9290



🗟 eurofins Environment Testing America

							_				_				_				_		
Client Information (Sub Contract Lab)	Sampler:			La	ib PM rring	i: ton, I	Rand	dee E						Carrier	Track	king No	(s):			COC No: 590-5949.1	
Client Contact: Shipping/Receiving	Phone:			E-	Mail: ande	e.Ar	rinat	on@I	Euro	inset	.com			State o Wash	f Orig inata	in: Sn				Page: Page 1 of 1	
Company: European Englished Sciences LLC	4			<u>I</u> C	A	ccredi	itation	s Requ	uired (See no	ote):			-raon	inge					Job #:	
Address:	Due Date Reques	ited:			-	state	Prog	jram ·	- wa	sning	ton								_	590-15031-1 Preservation Co	des:
5755 8th Street East, ,	5/11/2021	invel:			-	64 63 68	â			IA I	naly	sis F	۲eq	uest	ed	-			LANG COM	A - HCL	M - Hexane
Tacoma	(A) Nequested (10y5].																Ì		B - NaOH C - Zn Acetate	N - None O - AsNaO2
State, Zip: WA, 98424							ate													D - Nitric Acid E - NaHSO4	P • Na2O4S Q - Na2SO3
Phone: 253-922-2310(Tel) 425-420-9210(Fex)	PO #:						& Sulf													F - MeOH G - Amchlor	R - Na2S2O3 S - H2SO4
Email:	WO #:						oride													H - Ascorbic Acid	T - TSP Dodecahydrate U - Acetone
Project Name:	Project #:					or No	e, Fiu												ners	J - DI Water K - EDTA	V - MCAA W - pH 4-5
Bayshore	59002144					S.	lorid												ontal	L + EDA	Z - other (specify)
	00000) asi	С С					ĺ							ofce	other:	
			Sample	Matrix	China and	NSM	or (MC												mber		
		Sample	Type (C≡comp	{W=water, S=solid,		mo	0_281												I NU		
Sample Identification - Client ID (Lab ID)	Sample Date	Time	G=grab)	9 U≃waste/oll, 81×Tissue, A×A) E	Peri	300.												Tote	Special In	structions/Note:
	\geq	11:00	Presen	vation Code:	<u> </u> ×	\mathbf{X}													X		
A-20210428 (590-15031-1)	4/28/21	Pacific	ļ	Water		.	X												1		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	[
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·											-					-	1				<u></u>
				-		1							1				+				
					╈				+							-	+				
				1	╈					-+					+		┨	┝──┨			·····
	······				+								_		+		+			·····	
loto: Cince Inheretas: accessibilitations are subject to shance Eurofine TextAmerica				<u> </u>								<u>_</u>									
note: Since abbratory accreations are subject to charge. Euroritis resource name in a core distance in the State of Origin listed above for analysis/tests/matrix b estAmerica attention immediately. If all concepted accreditations are current to d	eing analyzed, the signed	p or method, ar amples must be t Chain of Cust	shipped bac odu attestion	k to the Eurofin	ns Tes	stAme	out su rica la rofine	borato	ract la	obrator other in	nes. Istruct	ions wi	mple Il be f	shipme provide	ntist d. An	orward y chan	ed und ges to a	er chaii accredi	n-of-ci tation	ustody. If the labora status should be bro	itory does not currently ought to Eurofins
Possible Hazard Identification	ste, retarn the aigned	Chain of Cost	oby allesting	to said complic	Jance	Sea		Dien	ocal	/ A &					d if a						
Inconfirmed						500	D_{Re}	əturn	to C	(A A Tient	ee m		ass Dis	nosal	ans Byl	ampi ah	es ar [iinec rchiv	i ionger (nan 1. ie Eor	Months
Deliverable Requested: I, II, III, IV, Other (specify)	Primary Deliver:	able Rank: 2				Spe	cial I	nstru	ction	s/QC	Req	uirem	ents	:				7.	10111		Workins
mpty Kit Relinquished by:		Date:	<u></u>		Tir	ne:	_	$\overline{\mathbf{v}}$			••••••			Me	thod c	f Shipr	nent:				
elinguished by:	Date/Time:	, l	Cinn	Company		f	Refer	ed b	\sim	1				I		Date	/Tme:	. _		0000	Company
elinguished by:	Date/Time:	1	3.00	Company	}	F		vec by:	_/	f						Date	/ 20	42		0440	Company
elinquished by:	Date/Time:			Company			Receiv	ved by:								Date	/Time:				Company
				L																	Lesinpany
Custody Seals Intact: Custody Seal No.: Δ Yes Δ No						्	Cooler	Temp	eratur	e(s) °C	and	Other F		rks:							
1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 -				Page	16	of	20	·····	~			-0-									Ver: 11/01/2020 5/
								1	U 0	N =		1	а.	١							

2/2021

Eurofins TestAmerica, Spokane

11922 East 1st Ave Spokane, WA 99206 Phone: 509-924-9200 Fax: 509-924-9290

Chain of Custody Record



🖑 eurofins

Environment Testing America

11

Client Information (Sub Contract Lab)	Sampler:				Lab PN	l: top I	Done						C	arrier T	rackin	ng No(s	s):			COC No:	
Client Contact:	Phone:	······································			E-Mail:	ion, r	Ranc	Jee E				•	St	ate of	Origin				·· · .	590-5973.1 Page:	
Shipping/Receiving	<u> </u>				Rande	e.An	ringt	on@E	Eurofi	nset.	com		Ŵ	ashir	ngton	ı 1				Page 1 of 1	
Eurofins Frontier Global Sciences LLC					Ś	vccredi State	itation Proc	is Requ Iram -	uired (\$ - Was	See no shinat	ite): ton									Job #:	
Address:	Due Date Reques	ted:																		Preservation Co	des:
City:	5/11/2021	ave).			100	200 200 200			,	An	alys	is R	equ	este	d				_	A + HCL	M - Hexane
Tacoma	in nequestes (c	ays).													ĺ					B - NaOH	N - None
State, Zip:							e													D - Nitric Acid	0 - Asna02 P - Na204S
Phone;	PO #						reffat					Ĩ								E - NaHSO4 F - MeOH	Q - Na2SO3 R - Na2S2O3
253-922-2310(Tel) 425-420-9210(Fax)							5.5													G - Amchlor	S - H2SO4
Email:	WO #:						oride													I - Ice	U - Acetone
Project Name:	Project #:						e, Fil							1	ĺ		[K - EDTA	W - pH 4-5
Bayshore	59002144						orid													L - EDA	Z - other (specify)
SRe:	SSOW#:				u una	Ng) CM						j					1	fcor	Other:	
				Matrix		E.	NOD												2ª		
]		Sample Type	(W=water) /G8		İ										- Amb		
		Sample	(C=comp	S=solid, O=waste/o		Lion	0.0_2									ĺ			N IR		
Sample Identification - Client ID (Lab ID)	Sample Date	Time	G≃grab)) 8T=Tissue, A	-A#)	8	300	manualta											P	Special Ir	structions/Note:
		11:00	Presen	vation Code	<u>× ×</u>	¥X													\mathbb{X}		
A-20210428 (590-15031-1)	4/28/21	Pacific		Water			х												1		
					Τ								1	-							······.
ar a fairfeachara ann an an ann an Anna Anna Anna Anna						╏─┼						-		+-	<u> </u>			<u> </u>			
					+	┠──┝			<u> </u>				+					<u> </u>			
······										_			_		[[
-										Í											
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·													-	<u> </u>	 	┼──┤					
					╇				_			4	<u> </u>								
······································																					
Note: Since laboratory accreditations are subject to change. Eurofins TestAmerica maintain accreditation in the State of Origin listed above for analysis/tests/matrix by TestAmerica attention immediately. If all requested accreditors are originated to de	places the ownership ing analyzed, the sa	of method, an mples must be	alyte & accre shipped bac	editation comp k to the Eurof	liance Ins Tes	upon o tAmeri	out sul ica lai	bcontra	act lab	oratorie her ins	es. Thi	s sam Is will	ple shi be pro	pment vided.	is forv Any c	warded change	l unde	er chai	in-of-c litation	ustody. If the labora	tory does not currently bught to Eurofins
Possible Hazard Identification	te, return tile signed	Chain of Cusic	oy attesting	to salo compli	icance	to Euro	otins	lestAm	nerica.												
						Sam	ple i	Dispo	osal (A fee	e may	bea	95565	sed	if sai	mple	s are	e reta	ained	d longer than 1	month)
Deliverable Requested: I. II. IV. Other (specify)	Primary Delivera	ble Rank: 2					Re	turn T	To Cli	ent			Dispo	sal B	y Lal	b	L.,	A	\rchi\	ve For	Months
		DIG Narik. 2				Spec		ISCUC	aions	/001	Reguli	eme	nis:								
Empty Kit Relinquished by:]	Date:			Tin	ne:					i			Metho	od of S	Shipme	nt:				
MANGING DR. 40700L	$\frac{\text{Dated ine:}}{\sqrt{16/7}}$	1 (3		Company	1.1	R	eceiv	ed by:	1.00.0	15		le	\sim			Date/T	ime:	=/.	+ /.	11 -9/-	Company
Relinquished by:	Date/Time:			Company	\mathcal{U}	R	eceiv	ed by:	: 577	~	land	5	<u>y U</u>			Date/T	ime .	373	1	CI OTAS	EFG 5
Relinquished by:)ata/Tima-			Company																	oompany
	- used fillings			Company			eceivi	еа бу:							ľ	Date/T	ime:				Company
Custody Seals Intact: Custody Seal No.:	a de la constante de			Norther		c	ooler	Тетре	rature	(s) °C ;	and Oth	er Re	marks			21		100		NANA SANA	
				Paul	<u>- 7 7</u>	1	201-		X	513-3 2	88993 	geore	1993). 	A2	<u>`</u> ```````````````````````````````````	7/1	0.8	, 1999) -		ana ang pagalan sa sa T	
				rayt	5 1/	01 4	<u>~</u> U														Ver: 11/01/2020

Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: Inland Earth Sciences Corporation

Login Number: 15031		List Source: Eurofins TestAmerica, Spokane
List Number: 1		
Creator: O'Toole, Maria C		
Question	Answer	Comment
Radioactivity wasn't checked or is = background as measured by a survey meter.</td <td></td> <td></td>		
The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact.		
Sample custody seals, if present, are intact.		
The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or tampered with.		
Samples were received on ice.		
Cooler Temperature is acceptable.		
Cooler Temperature is recorded.		
COC is present.		
COC is filled out in ink and legible.		
COC is filled out with all pertinent information.		

Is the Field Sampler's name present on COC?

There are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC.

Samples are received within Holding Time (excluding tests with immediate

HTs)

Sample containers have legible labels.

Containers are not broken or leaking.

Sample collection date/times are provided.

Appropriate sample containers are used.

Sample bottles are completely filled.

Sample Preservation Verified.

There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested $\ensuremath{\mathsf{MS/MSDs}}$

Containers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is <6mm (1/4").

Multiphasic samples are not present.

Samples do not require splitting or compositing.

Residual Chlorine Checked.

Job Number: 590-15031-1

12

Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: Inland Earth Sciences Corporation

Login Number: 15031 List Number: 2 Creator: Rystrom, Joshua R

Question	Answer	Comment
Radioactivity wasn't checked or is = background as measured by a survey meter.</td <td>True</td> <td></td>	True	
The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact.	True	
Sample custody seals, if present, are intact.	True	
The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or tampered with.	True	
Samples were received on ice.	True	
Cooler Temperature is acceptable.	True	
Cooler Temperature is recorded.	True	
COC is present.	True	
COC is filled out in ink and legible.	True	
COC is filled out with all pertinent information.	True	
Is the Field Sampler's name present on COC?	N/A	
There are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC.	True	
Samples are received within Holding Time (excluding tests with immediate HTs)	True	
Sample containers have legible labels.	True	
Containers are not broken or leaking.	True	
Sample collection date/times are provided.	True	
Appropriate sample containers are used.	True	
Sample bottles are completely filled.	True	
Sample Preservation Verified.	N/A	
There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested MS/MSDs	True	
Containers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is <6mm (1/4").	True	
Multiphasic samples are not present.	True	
Samples do not require splitting or compositing.	True	
Residual Chlorine Checked.	N/A	

Job Number: 590-15031-1

List Creation: 04/29/21 07:51 PM

List Source: Eurofins TestAmerica, Denver

Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: Inland Earth Sciences Corporation

Login Number: 15031 List Number: 3

Job Number:	590-15031-1
-------------	-------------

Creator: Blankinship, Tom X		
Question	Answer	Comment
Radioactivity wasn't checked or is = background as measured by a survey meter.</td <td>True</td> <td></td>	True	
The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact.	True	
Sample custody seals, if present, are intact.	True	
The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or tampered with.	True	
Samples were received on ice.	True	
Cooler Temperature is acceptable.	True	
Cooler Temperature is recorded.	True	0.3°C
COC is present.	True	
COC is filled out in ink and legible.	True	
COC is filled out with all pertinent information.	True	
Is the Field Sampler's name present on COC?	False	Received project as a subcontract.
There are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC.	True	
Samples are received within Holding Time (excluding tests with immediate HTs)	True	
Sample containers have legible labels.	True	
Containers are not broken or leaking.	True	
Sample collection date/times are provided.	True	
Appropriate sample containers are used.	True	
Sample bottles are completely filled.	True	
Sample Preservation Verified.	N/A	
There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested MS/MSDs	True	
Containers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is <6mm (1/4").	N/A	
Multiphasic samples are not present.	True	
Samples do not require splitting or compositing.	True	
Residual Chlorine Checked.	True	